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Doyle Kent Planning Partnership Ltd Company Reg No 513327
71 Carysfort Avenue Vat Reg. No. IE 9829282N

Blackrock, Co. Dublin

The Secretary 11" March 2024
An Bord Pleanila,

64 Marlborough Street,

Dublin DO1 V902

RE: Dun Laoghaire Rathdown County Council Reg. Ref. REF 7323;

Appeal against declaration by the Planning Authority under Section 5 of the Planning and Development Act, 2000, as to whether or
not (1) the use of the barn for the purposes of a pottery manufacturing business, {2) works carried out to the barn and the site, (3)
development of an access roadway across an adjoining agricultural field to serve the said pottery manufactory and (4) alterationto a
field entrance gateway on Fiery Lane, is or is not development and is or is not exempted development, all at Fiery Lane, Glenculien,
County Dubtlin.

Dear Sir / Madam

We act on behalf of Mr. David Ridgway, Granite Lodge, Fiery Lane, Glencullen, D18 N621, The Granite Lodge residential property
{Land Registry Folio 75871F County Dublin) adjoins the site subject of this appeal under Section 5 of the Planning and Development
Act, 2000, and which site is registered as Folio 75872F County Dublin.

The questions raised in the Section 5 application to the Planning Authority are:

* Question 1. Whether the use of the barn at Fiery Lane, Glencullen (Eircode No. D18 YH9T) for the purposes of a pottery
manufacturing business is or is not development and is or is not exempted development within the meaning of the
Planning and Development Act, 2000 (as amended) and associated Regulations.

* Question 2: Whether the warks carried out to the barn and the site are or are not exempted development.

Question 3: Whether the construction of the access road to serve the pottery manufacturing business is or is not
exempted development within the meaning of the Planning and Development Act, 2000 (as amended) and associated
Regulations.

® Question 4: Whether alteration to the field entrance gateway on Fiery Lane, inctuding provision of parking facilities, Is or
is not exempted development within the meaning of the Pfanning and Development Act, 2000 (as amended) and
associated Regulations.



We submitted the application for a declaration under Section 5 of the Act to DLR County Council on 4™ July 2023. The Council sought
submissions from the owner (Mr. C. Corcoran of Barntown, Wenxford) and from the occupier {Mr. Daniel Woodsmith of Shankii I, Co.
Dublin) of the relevant lands. The owner submitted a multi-page response apparently on 29" January 2024 and the Planning
Authority made its declaration on 14% February 2024.

A heavily redacted version of the owner’s submission to the Planning Authority was made available to our client, after several
requests, but we understand he has not been suppiied with aii the documentaiion submitted by the iand owner. Qur ciient was
informed by DLR over the phone that there were 89 pages, but he has received only 45 pages, which at the time of writing this
appeal is also what is on the DLR website. As the Planning Authority appears to have relied heavily on the material submitted on
29" January 2024, we request the Board to circulate any submission from the Planning Authority to zllow our client an opportunity
to comment on any additional material that was submitted.

We attach

{a) A detailed, sworn affidavit {7% March 2024) from Mr. David Ridgway and Ms. Catherine Ridgway setting out the facts in
relation to the development at Fiery Lane, Glenculien, County Dublin,

{b} Appendices to the affidavit being documents cited in the affidavit {Marked A, B, C, D, E,F, G, HI, J, K, L, M).

(c) Site Location Map with the site outlined in red and marked A.

{d) Copy of the submission from Mr. C. Corcoran to the Planning Authority (as supplied by the Planning Authority).

(e) Copy of the declaration per Section 5 of the Planning and Development Act, 2000, dated 14™ February 2024.

(f} Copy of DKPP Section 5 letter to DLR County Council.

{g) 3 images from ESRI showing how the road has been developed between 2022 and 2023.

{h} Letter from Ken Lynch, a neighbour to the Ridgeways in support of their position.

(i) Independent valuation report for the property and derelict buildings and agricultural storage shed carried out in September
2022, the valuation is dated 31 QOctober 2022.

{i} Feefor Appeal.
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Site Location and Description

The application for a Section 5 declaration refates to a plot of land (Folio 75872F County Dublin), including barn, located adjacent to
Granite Lodge on Fiery Lane, Glencullen, Dublin 18, in which a pottery manufactory has been recently established without planning
permission in a barn, and the adjoining field to the east (Land Registry Folio 177412F) through which an access roadway has been
constructed to the said shed.

The plot of land (Folio 75872F County Dublin) contains various outbuildings and one large agriculturai barn. The barn and
outhuildings adjoin the land holding on which our client’s house {Granite Lodge - Folio DN 75871F) stands. We understand that the
beneficial owner is Mr. Coilin Corcoran. Our client purchased Granite Lodge from Mr. Corcoran and his spouse in February 2018, At
that time, we are informed that Mr. Corcoran no longer lived at that address, but at an address in Wexford.

fn late 2022, works were carried out to both the interior and the exterior of the barn and its curtilage and a pottery manufacturer
(Araucaria Ceramics) relocated its business to the site. A roadway was formed to connect the barn to the public road (Fiery Lane) via
the adjoining agricultural lands to the east. No planning permission was sought for the change of use or for any of the works. We ask
the Board to note particularly that an entirely new, separate postal address was obtained subsequently for the barn/pottery —
D18YHOT.

The sequence of events is described in the Joint affidavit of Mr. D. Ridgway and Ms. C. Ridgway, who are witness to these
developments. In summary, since late 2022, developments which have been undertaken on the fands include:



1. Establishment of a commercial pettery manufacturer.

2. Significant alteration to the exterior of the existing barn building e.g. putting up a chimney flue, large external water tanks,
new carrugated metal cladding and wood blocks and an electricity meter,

3. Significant work to the interior of the building which was previously an open barn whereas now it is set out for both
manufacturing and retail {see attached photos which are screenshots from the Instagram website of the pre-existing
pottery manufacturing business that relocated to the barn in Glencullen from another location.

4. A new connection to the electricity grid to serve the barn (a new pole was erected by the ESB on the land adjoining D18 YHT
to serve presumably a commercial power line to D18 YHST).

5. Building a new roadway from the barn (now fn use as pottery) across the adjoining field to connect to Fiery Lane. This
Included removing trees/gorse, excavating the route of the road and spreading gravel to form the roadway (see attached
photos).

1. Aerial view of barn site outlined in red- note that there is no formal access to the site across the adjacent agricultural lands
(Google Earth 2021)



2. ESRI maps image (2023) - showing the new access that has been created across the field and through the gorse to provide the
unauthorised vehicular access to the subject site.

Question 1.

Whether the use of the barn at Fiery Lane, Glenculien (Eircode No. D18 YHST) for the purposes of a pottery manufacturing
business Is or is not development and is or is not exempted development within the meaning of the Planning and Development
Act, 2000 {(as amended) and associated Regulations.

Development

As witnessed by Mr. Ridgway and Ms, Ridgway, who live in the adjoining property, Granite Lodge, the barn was previously used for
storage.

At the time of their purchase of the house, Granite Lodge, in 2018, the barn contained no sanitary facilities and no system for
disposal of waste water or connection to a piped water supply and we understand this rematins the situation. We note that water
tanks have been installed externally. Also there was no electricity supply from the grid until a connection was made in 2022 by the
ESB.

As described in the affidavit of Mr. Ridgway and Ms. Ridgway, the barn and associated buildings on the site have been leased to a
third party (Araucaria Ceramics) since 2022 and are being used and occupied as a pottery manufacturing business. This company,
Araucaria Ceramics, has been registered since 2018 with the Companies Registration Office (CRO 622429) at an address elsewhere -
6 Seaview Wood, Shankill, Duklin D18TC91.

The previous use of the barn has ceased. The new activity constitutes a material change of use and therefore constitutes
development.



3. Screen shots from Araucaria Ceramics Instagram account taken in 2022 showing works to the barn

Also relevant to the question of “development” are the changes in environmental effects associated with the development, by way
of vehicular traffic generation, waste water run-off including from the pottery process, lack of sanitary facilities for such an
operation {no toilet or septic tank to serve the operation} and a change to the entity as a whole, with a visual and functional
difference between the previous use on the site and that which currently exists. The current use has resulted in a material effect on
the external appearance of the buildings and yard area with a new chimney flue installed and the external water tank storage.

Is not exempted development

Section 4(1) of the Planning and Development Act, 2000, as amended, sets out a number of development categories which are
exempted development. The change of use of the premises subject of this Section 5 application does not come within the scope of
any of the categories cited at Section 4{1) of the Act.

Section 4{2){a) of the Act enables the Minister to make regulations to provide for any class of development to be exempted
development for the purposes of the Act where he or she is of the opinion that by reason of its size, nature or limited effect on its
surroundings, the carrying out of such development would not offend against the principles of proper planning and sustainable
development. These exemptions are set in the Planning and Development Regulations, 2001, as amended.

Article & of the Planning and Development Regulations 2001, as amended, refers to Classes of development in Schedule 2 of the
Regulations, at Part 1 and 3 of the Schedule, which are deemed to be exempted development, subject to compliance with certain
conditions and [imitations pertaining to the particular Class of development and with the requirements of Article 9 of the
Regulations.

The material change of use referred to does not benefit from any of the exemptions set out in Schedule 2 of the Regulations.

Further exemptions are set out at Article 10 of the Planning and Development Regulations 2001, as amended. This Article provides
that development, which consists of a change of use within any one of the classes of use specified in Part 4 of Schedule 2 of the
Regulations, shall be exempted development for the purposes of the Act, provided that it would not involve carrying out works other
than works which are exempted development, contravene a condition attached to a permission, be inconsistent with the use
specified or included in a permission or be a development where the existing use is unauthorised.

The change of use to a pottery manufacturing activity does not come within the provisions of Article 10 of the Regulations.

We submit that the change of use from agricultural/storage barn to a manufactory of pottery is development and is not exempted
development.



Question 2

Whether the works carried out to the barn and the site are or are not exempted development.

The exterior of the barn has been altered by the installation of external water tanks and the provision of an external flue.
Section 4(1){h) of the Planning and Development Act, 2000, as amended, sets out the following as exempted development:

“development consisting of the carrying out of works for the maintenance, improvement or other alteration of any structure,
being works which affect only the interior of the structure or which do not materially affect the external appearance of the
structure so as to render the appearance inconsistent with the character of the structure or of neighbouring structures”

We consider that the external water tanks are inconsistent with the pre-existing character of the barn by virtue of their nature, scale
and location. They are to provide a new facility of a type which previously did not exist at this location and, as such, are inconsistent
with the character of the structure. The external flue is to serve a development materially different to the previous use of the barn
and is visually out of character with an agricultural barn.

Accordingly we consider that the installation of external water tanks and the provision of an external flue in connection with the
unauthorised change of use from an agricultural barn/store to a pottery manufactory constitute development which is not
exempted development.

Photographs taken in September 2022 showing construction of the new road (taken by Mr. D, Ridgway)



Question 3.

Whether the construction of the access road to serve the pottery manufacturing business is or is not exempted development
within the meaning of the Planning and Development Act, 2000 (as amended) and associated Regulations.

The development site is identified on the map submitted to the Planning Authority together with an aerial photo which identifies the
access track across third party fands to the subject agricultural barn. Based on historical aerial photography, on photographs taken
by our client in September 2022 and on the information set out in the Ridgways’ affidavit, we note that there was no pre-existence
of an access track across the field to the barn before 2022.

The field entrance onto Fiery Lane was previously used by agricultural machinery to gain access to the field. A road way to provide
access to the barn (pottery manufactory) was created in 2022 acress the intervening land which involved the remaval of gorse and
the laying of a gravel surface along the newly created track. A parking area has been formed beside the pottery building with
additional hard core laid.

The creation of a private road across an agricultural field to provide an access to the unauthorised pottery manufactory constitutes
development.

New Road



Section 4{1) of the Planning and Development Act, 2000, as amended, sets out a number of development categories which are
exempted development. The construction of the road to serve the premises now used as a pottery manufactory does not come
within the scope of any of the categories cited at Section 4(1) of the Act.

Section 4{2)(a) of the Act enables the Minister to make regulations to provide for any class of development to be exempted
development for the purposes of the Act where he or she is of the opinion that by reascn of its size, nature or limited effect oniits
surroundings, the carrying out of such development would not offend against the principles of proper planning and sustainable
development. These exemptions are set in the Planning and Development Regulations, 2001, as amended.

Article 6 of the Planning and Development Regulations 2001, as amended, refers to Classes of development in Schedule 2 of the
Regulations, at Part 1 and 3 of the schedule, which are deemed to be exempted development, subject to compliance with certain
conditions and limitations pertaining to the particular Class of development and with the requirements of Article 9 of the
Regulations.

CLASS 13 of Part 1, Scheduie 2 of the Regulations, states the following:

The repair or improvement of any private street, road or way, being works carried out on land within the boundary of the
street, road or way, and the construction of any private footpath or paving.

Conditions and Limitations
The width of any such private footpath or paving shall not exceed 3 metres.

The development does not fall under CLASS 13 which refers to the repair or improvement of any private street, road or way, being
works carried out on land within the boundary of the street, road or way, and the construction of any private footpath or paving.
There was no private road across these third-party lands providing access to the barn building and adjoining yard. The road recently
installed is not a footpath or paving, but is a road to serve the unauthorised development being conducted in the barn.

Article 9(1){a} (viii) of the Planning and Development Regulations 2001, states that development is not exempted development if it
consists of or comprises the extension, alteration, repair or renewal of an unauthorised structure or a structure the use of which is
an unauthorised use,

The provision of a parking area to serve the pottery manufactory is not exempted development by virtue of the said Article 9(1){a)
(vii), as the provision of a parking area is an alteration of a structure the use of which is unauthorised.

We differ from the Planning Authority’s interpretation of the provisions of Class 13, as expressed in the report which informed its
declaration of 14 February 2024. We respectfully submit that this interpretation is mistaken in that it makes no distinction between
a road and a path. If the legislature had intended there to be no difference, the wording of Class 13 would have reflected such
intention. In any case, it is very clear that the structure in question is a road, designed and constructed for vehicular traffic.

We note the Planning Authority reference to 3m width, but that is in the context of repair or improvement of an existing road. This is
not relevant to formation of a new road. For the record, we guery the Planning Authority application of the words “not exceed 3
metres”. Either the relevant width exceeds 3m or it does not.
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Question 4.

Whether alteration to the field entrance gateway on Fiery Lane, including provision of parking facilities, is or is not exempted
development within the meaning of the Planning and Development Act, 2000 (as amended} and associated Regulations.

This question could be rephrased as whether the use of an existing agricultural access anto 3 public road and use of the new road
leading to an unauthorised pottery manufactory, at a point with restricted sight lines, is or is not development and is or is not
exempted development within the meaning of the Planning and Development Act, 2000 (as amended)

Article 9(1)(a){iii) of the Regulations states that developments shall not be exempted where such development would endanger
public safety by reason of traffic hazard or obstruction of read users,

Accordingly, having regard to the provisions of Article 9( 1)(a){iii) of the Planning and Development Regulations, 2001, we submit that
use of the access and of the new road is not exempted development per Class 13, Schedule 2, Part 1, of the said Planning and
Development Regulations, 2001 (as amended]).

Access point onto Fiery Lane prior to construction of the new road (Google street view)
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Sight Line along public road ot Entrance onto Fiery Lane Entrance from Fiery Lane
Conclusion

The central issue we asked the Planning Authority to address concerns the change of use of the barn to a pottery manufacturing
business. The Planning Authority has based its decision on this central point of the Section 5 Declaration on information of which our
client has been able to see only part. Such information from the landowner as we have access to is a heavily redacted series of
invoices and unsubstantiated points regarding stone cutting. As set out in our client’s documentation submitted with this appeal,
this lacks any foundation, In particular, the land owner appears to have no connection with any quarrying business or associated
activity, as well documented in our client’s submission. We also note that there is no evidence in any of the submitted
documentation of any evidence of commercial rates being paid to use the barn for commercial purposes.

Having regard to the above, we do not consider that the development in question couid be considered to constitute exempted
development — under the provisions of either the principal Act or of the Planning and Development Regulations, 2001, as amended.
We would ask the Board to agree with our conclusion and issue a declaration that the material change of use and the associated
works, which have been carried out in connection therewith, constitute development, which is not exempted development,

Yours Sincerely

sy L

Jane Doyle




Sworn Affidavit David and Catherine Ridgeway



IN THE MATTER OF LANDS AT FIERY LANE,
GLENCULLEN, COUNTY DUBLIN

AFFIDAVIT OF DAVID RIDGWAY & CATHERINE RIDGWAY

We, DAVID RIDGWAY and CATHERINE RIDGWAY both of Granite Lodge,
Fiery Lane, Glencullen, County Dublin MAKE OATH AND SAY as follows:-

1.

We are the owners of the property at Granite Lodge, Fiery Lane, Glencullen,
County Dublin being the lands registered on Folio 75871F County Dublin
(“Granite Lodge”). Granite Lodge is our family home, and we reside in it with
our children.

We purchased Granite I.odge by Contract for Sale dated 26 February 2018 from
Coilin Corcoran of Kingsford, Barntown, Wexford, Y35 KR4 and Pamela
Corcoran who was living in Granite Lodge.

Granite Lodge abuts lands registered on Folio 75872F County Dublin which are
registered in the name of Fergus Corcoran (“the Land™). Mr Fergus Corcoran,
who lived in County Wicklow, died on 25 July 2018, and we say and believe that
Coilin Corcoran is the beneficial owner of and had the use of the Land since
1990.

At the time of our purchase of Granite Lodge in 2018 and during the sale process
which commenced in January 2017 the Land consisted of agricultural land
including an agricultural shed.

Given the immediate proximity of the Land to Granite Lodge, the rural nature of
Granite Lodge and its surroundings and the importance of this to the value of
and enjoyment of Granite Lodge including its peaceful location, we arranged for
planning, land registry, valuation office, eircode, business and company name
and other internet related searches in respect of Granite Lodge and the
surrounding lands. None of the results of these searches suggested that there had
ever been any sort of commercial operation or business operating from the Land
nor that its use had been anything other than agricultural.

In parallel we enquired via the Estate Agent, Sherry Fitzgerald and via the
Solicitors acting for Coilin Corcoran as to the use of the Land. It was confirmed
to us in writing several times by the Solicitors acting for Coilin Corcoran that the
Land was agricultural and used for storage with a workshop/shed on same. We
were also advised that the Land was accessed approximately once a month. We




refer to copy letters from McCartan & Burke Solicitors who acted for Coilin
Corcoran in the sale of Granite Lodge to our solicitors dated 12 September 2017
and 19 September 2017 and in which these matters were confirmed upon which
marked with the letter “A” we have signed our names prior to the swearing
hereof.

7. It was also confirmed to David Ridgway by Coilin Corcoran in 2017 on a
telephone call that the Land had since 1990 never been used for commercial
purposes. Coilin Corcoran further said that the Land had not been used by Fergus
Corcoran since 1990, that he, Coilin, would be inheriting the Land from Fergus
Corcoran (who due to illness did not have the capacity to execuie any
documentation in respect of the Land) and the nature of the use of the Land
would continue as before. Given this Coilin Corcoran promised to give up rights
to access the septic tank and water well situate at Granite Lodge for the benefit
of the Land (which had never been used at any time), as these would not be
required given the nature of the Land’s ongoing use.

8. Coilin Corcoran’s Solicitors liaised with our Solicitors in this regard who
confirmed to our Solicitors that Fergus Corcoran had executed a Will and the
Land was bequeathed to Coilin Corcoran under that Will. As part of the sale of
Granite Lodge to us Coilin Corcoran legally agreed as beneficial owner to the
Land to give up rights (for the benefit of the Land) to access the septic tank and
water well situate at Granite Lodge. We refer to copy letter from McCartan &
Burke Solicitors who acted for Coilin Corcoran in the sale of Granite Lodge to
our solicitors dated 6 November 2017 and in which these matters were confirmed
upon which marked with the letter “B” we have signed our names prior to the
swearing hereof.

9. Coilin Corcoran has still not made good on this promise despite inheriting the
Land in 2018 and we have had to institute legal proceedings against him last
year, which are ongoing (neither David nor Catherine have ever been the subject
of nor have we ever had to instigate legal proceedings before against anyone but
perhaps the relevant documents upon which marked with the letter “C” we have
signed our names prior to the swearing hereof will help the reader understand
why we were advised we had no option but to do take this course of action.

10. An agricultural access right of way to the Land, via the edge of and along the
boundary of Granite Lodge, was registered with the Land Registry in 2017 for
the benefit of the Land.

11. The Land can be seen clearly from the window of the master bedroom of Granite
Lodge. In the period between 2018 and 2022 there was no change to the Land
and we never saw Coilin Corcoran or anyone else access the Land.




12.1n 2022 extensive works to the agricultural shed on the Land were undertaken.

13.

14.

15.

It was converted into a commercial property. The works included the installation
of a concrete floor, windows and doors and an internal insulated room. Various
works were undertaken to the exterior of the barn including a new chimney,
installation of water tanks, a structure to hold fuel and fire wood, a flood light,
guttering and the sealing of walls around the shed to make it more airtight.

As part of this and without our permission, Coilin Corcoran arranged for a plant
hire company and operator to dig up our lands in order to lay an underground
duct across our property at Granite Lodge for a new electricity supply from Fiery
Lane to the Land on 8 August 2022, causing extensive damage to our garden.
We had not consented to this and it was quite a shock when it happened, we were
particularly concerned as our young children were off school and at home, we
had no idea several large diggers were going to come onto our land. David
Ridgway contacted Coilin Corcoran who claimed that this was mistake as he had
not given the go ahead for this to the owner of the digger company. David
Ridgway contacted the owner of the plant hire company via email and telephone
and the owner said that Coilin Corcoran had given him the go ahead and told him
that David had consented to the works, which was completely incorrect. David
Ridgway advised both Coilin Corcoran and the owner of the plant hire company
that they would need to arrange without delay for the diggers to return to Granite
Lodge, remove the underground duct and return the soil to its previous condition,
which they did the following day 9 August 2022 however the garden remained
damaged because of the removal of soil and the knocking down of small trees.
No attempt was made to reseed the damaged areas with grass. We beg to refer to
photographs of this activity marked with the letter “D” we have signed our name
prior to the swearing hereof.

On 15 August 2022 David Ridgway met with James Maguire at Granite Lodge
who said that he owns the lands surrounding the Land (aside from Granite
Lodge) and over which Coilin Corcoran was accessing the Land and undertaking
the works via. Coilin Corcoran dug up part of James Maguire’s lands to lay the
underground duct for so that electricity could be supplied to the Land. James
Maguire said to David Ridgway that he hoped to one day redevelop a ruined
building on his land as a house for his son, so services like water and electricity
and laying a hardcore roadway, which Coilin Corcoran was putting in to the
Land, were beneficial to him and to his family. James Maguire also said to David
Ridgway that he was in discussions with Coilin Corcoran around commercial
and legal arrangements regarding access via his lands to the Land.

The Electricity Supply Board carried out works in early November 2022
installing electrical supply to the I.and which required the installation of a new
electricity pole in an adjoining field and the replacement of a transformer in
another ficld. A hardcore roadway was laid over an adjoining field from Fiery




I ane to the shed on Coilin Corcoran’s land and several water tanks were installed
beside the shed. We beg to refer to ESRI satellite images from 23/2/2022,
15/3/2023 and 10/11/2022 marked with a letter “E” we have signed our name
prior to the swearing hereof.

16. We further say that in 2022 a new Eircode was registered for the Land for the
first time being D18 YHOT and that no Eircode existed up until then for this site
since Eircode’s launch in 2015. This Eircode is linked to Araucaria Ceramics,
Fiery Lane, Dublin 18. Araucaria Ceramics is a registered business name under
registered number 622429 and is owned by Daniel Woodsmith who is from
Shankill, Dublin and we say and believe it is our understanding that Daniel
Woodsmith has no prior connection to the Land or the Glencullen area. The
registered nature of the business is manufacture of ceramic household and
ornamental articles. The business name was registered on 18 June 2018. We
beg to refer to a print-out of the details registered in the Companies Registration
Office upon which marked with the letter “F” we have signed our name prior to
the swearing hereof.

17. We say that Araucaria Ceramics has moved its manufacturing operation (we
understand from a premises in County Wicklow) into the renovated shed on the
Land. We say and believe that our understanding is that Coilin Corcoran and
members of his family had no prior connection to Araucaria Ceramics, that
Coilin Corcoran is now Araucaria Ceramics’ landlord and that we understand
that a commercial lease is now in operation between the parties.

18. Araucaria Ceramics advertised on its website and Instagram pages that its
manufacturing and retail shop was moving from its existing location to the land
and showed “before and after” pictures and videos which clearly demonstrate
how the extensive works on the shed had prepared it for commercial/business
use. We note that Araucaria Ceramics subsequently removed the photos and
images from their websites since however we refer to certain screenshots of these
websites taken around the time of the works marked with the letter “G” we have
signed our name prior to the swearing hereof.

19. We say and believe that from 1950 or earlier the Land was not involved in stone
works, quarrying or operated as a stone yard.

20.A 416 page book ‘Half a Century at the Stone’ by Nicholas Ryan and Philip
O’Neill published in 2010 based on comprehensive research including multiple
interviews, documentary sources and site visits, documents in great detail stone
works, yards and quarries in the area between 1950 and 2000. This includes
details of quarries and yards in operation and there are none described, listed or
documented at or near Granite Lodge, Fiery Lane or the Land. Further ‘Half a
Century at the Stone” (1950 - 2000) provides a comprehensive list of Workers’
Names (which numbers no less than 9 pages), in fact over 150 different surnames




21.

and there is no mention of any Maguires or any Corcorans.
‘Half a Century at the Stone’ (1950 - 2000) also has a comprehensive index and
there is no mention anywhere of Granite Lodge, Fiery Lane, ‘Fiery Lane Granite’
or stone works, Maguire granite or stone works, Corcoran granite or stone works
anywhere in the book. We believe this is because the Land was not used for stone
works from 1950 or eatlier. We further say and believe that prior to our purchase
of Granite Lodge in 2018, it is our understanding that members of Corcoran and
Maguire families owned Granite Lodge and the Land since at least the nineteenth
century. We refer to extracts from ‘Half a Century at the Stone” (1950 - 2000)
including photographs and the aforementioned lists of the names of quarties,
yards and workers, marked with the letter “H*” we have signed our name prior to
the swearing hereof.

We note that it was claimed in a submission to Dun Laoghaire County Council
that the Land was in some way connected with the now abandoned stone quarry
and facility at Ballybrew. We say and believe that this is unlikely prior to 1950
(as can be seen from the attached map from the 1830s, the quarry south of the
Glencullen river, south west of Ballybrew and south of the Land was connected
via track to Ballybrew quarry, also south of the Glencullen river) and extremely
implausible since 1950. Ballybrew is over the border in County Wicklow and
across the Glencullen river from the Land. It is also Tocated quite a distance from
the Land over challenging undulating terrain with no easy access nor is there any
evidence over any O/S available maps strecthing back to the nineteenth century
of any access roads or tracks between the Land and Ballybrew. Ballybrew is also
closer to Glencullen, Lamb’s Cross and Dublin city centre than the Land and
further Ballybrew abuts onto Bridge Road which is one of the main roads to
Glencullen, unlike Fiery Lane which is a narrow laneway. We refer to relevant
0/S 1830s Quarry Map the letier “I” we have signed our pame prior to the
swearing hereof.

2. 1n addition, Ballybrew was, when it was still operating, a large operation which

had its own buildings and extensive facilities on site. Pick up trucks and lorries
were know to operate and transport stone to and from Ballybrew from the 1950s
if not earlier. Further what we understand to be the last and the latest Geological
Survey of Ireland Quarry Directory (survey completed in 1993) lists no quarries
operating from the Glencullen area, the nearest being Barnacullia ncar
Sandyford; none of the operating quarries listed in Wicklow at that time were
close to the Glencullen area. We refer to relevant extracts from ‘Half a Century
at the Stone’ (1950 - 2000) together with pictures of Ballybrew from the British
Geological Survey marked with the letter “J” we have signed our name prior to
the swearing hereof.

23. We further say and believe on the basis of Ordnance Survey maps that four of

the five quarries south of the Land and on the other side of the Glencullen River




were abandoned between 1906 and 1937 and the remaining quarry as of 1969
was associated with Ballybrew had no association or connection to Granite
Lodge or the Land because there was a track from that quarry directly to the
Ballybrew works, south of the Glencullen River (Granite Lodge and the Land
are north of the Glencullen River). Further, the long since abandoned track that
went across the adjoining field from the Land never went as far as the Land
instead it was abutted by other buildings further down the valley towards
Glencullen River far away from the Land and from Granite Lodge. We beg to
refer to the Ordinance Survey Maps including 1906, 1937 and 1969 marked with
the letter “K” we have signed our name prior to the swearing hereof,

24, We say that it is our understanding that Granite Lodge and the Land fell into ruin
and abandonment during the 1970s and 1980s following the death of one of the
previous owners, Mr Maguire, who was a bachelor, until 1990 when the
Corcorans bought Granite Lodge and the Land from Francis or Frank Maguire
(RIP), who we understand had inherited Granite Lodge and the Land. Locals
who grew up in Glencullen area during the 1970s and 1980s remember Granite
Lodge and the Land and its shed vividly, often playing there, and called them
various names including the “ghost house’ and the ‘haunted barn™.

25. We say and believe that it is our understanding is that Coilin Corcoran was a full
time caretaker of school buildings up until his recent retirement from that
employment and did not operate or facilitate a business from Granite Lodge and
the Land at any time, until 2022 when he undertook the extensive works and
facilitated the move of Araucaria Ceramics to the Land and operate the Land as
a business premises for the first time, While he may have had invoices addressed
to him at Granite Lodge for renovation works to the family home, for example,
during the period in which he owned Granite Lodge, we do not believe that these
were in connection with a business as we do not believe that a business operated
from the Land,

26. We say and believe that Coilin Corcoran’s son Cian Corcoran, who was born in
1987, has not operated a business from Granite Lodge and/or the Land and while
he may have had invoices addressed to him at Granite Lodge, during the period
in which he lived there, it did not relate to a business operated from Granite
Lodge and/or the Land. Cian Corcoran following graduation from NCAD in
2011 when he was 24 years of age, cstablished the Design Goat business with
others in 2012. Design Goat initially operated from a house on South Circular
Road in Dublin 8, then moved in 2016 to a business premises on the North
Circular Road, Dublin 1 and moved again in 2017 to Dun Laoghaire, Dublin.
Design Goat never had its registered address at Granite Lodge, nor the Land nor
in Glencullen since its incorporation in 2012, We refer to copy Companies
Registration Office filings and various media documenting this marked with the



letter “L” we have signed our name prior to the swearing hereof.

27.We say that Granite Lodge is on a water well and we periodically test the water,
as recommended by the HSE for health and safety reasons. Since the works in
2022 to the Land and the pottery manufacturing business relocating to the Land,
we tested the well water in January 2024 with The Water Lab, Celbridge, County
Kildare and the results, for the first time, showed elevated lead levels which are
beyond recommended limits. This is concerning, particularly as we have young
children, and our neighbours are kindly allowing us to access their water supplies
for drinking water. We do not know whether the elevated lead levels are as a
result of the manufacturing activity on the Land but are concerned that they could
be. We refer to the report marked with the letter “M” we have signed our name
prior to the swearing hereof.

SWORN before

a commissioncr—for—oaths / practising
solicitor

by DAVID RIDGWAY and CATHERINE

RIDGWAY who-are—persenally known 1o
ES ( ) /Z\.Qév-\() mg/ who arc identified to me by Suzanne

Bainton who is personally known to me

DAVID RIDGWAY at | f@,dwf,&\ Road
Cane &— in the City/County of Dublin
CATHERINE RIDGWAY

{ Practising
s

I, Suzanne, certify that
I know David Ridgway Selicitor
and Catherine Ridgway

Jack O'Beirne
S ‘&M\ Solicitor

gﬂ1anMgan O'Beirne
@Bainton Dubugrihampton Road




Appendices to the affidavit being documents cited
in the affidavit (Marked A, B, C, D, E,F, G, H 1, J, K, L,
M)




Jack O’'Beirne
Solicitor



McCARTAN & BURKE solicitors

Tel: 01-8725944 (6 lines) Iceland House | Noel McCartan BComm

Fax 01-8725018 Arran Court | Joseph Burke BCL
DX 1026 Merchants House Smithfield

Email: jourke@mecartanandburke ie Dublin 7
QOur ref,: NH/D111
Your ref: RIDGO200001

Attn. Niamh Bolger,
Farrell McElwee,
Solicitors,

1 Maruborough St.,
Graiguecullen,
Carlow.

DX 18035 Carlow.

By email only: niamh@fmce.ie
12" September 2017

SUBJECT TO CONTRACT/CONTRACT DENIED

Re: Our Client: Coilin Corcoran
Your clients: David & Catherine Ridgeway.
Property: Granite Lodge, Fiery Lane, Glencullen, Co. Dublin.

Dear Sirs,

We refer to the above and previous correspondence resting with ours of the 4%
inst. to which we have not yet heard a response.

We understand that your client raised four queries with the Estate Agent and
we are writing to you in reply to the queries as same were put by your client:

1. Official registration documents from the registry — As stated in ours of the 4®
inst., the document required by the PRA to formally register the rights of way
is the Form 67. We furnished you with the response which we received from
the PRA to stating that the appropriate application was required and they
confirmed over the phone to us that said application is the Form 67. We
attach herewith a copy of the Form 67 which we will be lodging with the
PRA.

2. Clarification around how Mr Corcoran currently access the property, I
gather this has still not been made clear — Our clients instructions on
this remain as per our last correspondence and these are that access to
Mr. Fergus Corcoran’s property is to the side of the property and not
through the main entrance gate of Granite Lodge.

3. Clarity re current use of Mr Corcoran's land. — Our. client has confirmed
that the land is agricultural and used for storage with 2 workshop on
same.




4. Confirmation from Mr Corcoran regarding all rights relating to Granite
Lodge — As per our previous correspondence, the rights are as
contained in the 1990 Deed of Transfer between Coilin & Pamela
Corcoran and Fergus Corcoran. These are the rights which we are
seeking to register.

We await hearing from you and in the meantime please note we have no
authority to bind our client who will not consider themselves to have entered
into 2 legally binding agreement until fully executed contracts have been
exchanged.

Yours faithfully,

MCCARTAN AND BURKE SOLICITORS



McCARTAN & BURKE

Tel: 01-8725944 (6 lines)

Iceland Houge

solicitors

Noel McCartan BCormm

Fax 01-8725018
DX

; Smit
Email: jurie@mecartanandburie i Dubl?f?d

1026 Merchants House | "Y1 Court | Joseph Burke Boy,

Our ref.: NH/D111
Your ref: RID00200001

Attn. Niamh Bolger,
Farrell McElwee,
Solicitors,

1 Maruborough St.,
Graiguecullen,
Carlow.

DX 18035 Cariow,

By email only: niamh@fmce.ie

19% September 2017

SUBJECT TO CONTRACT/CONTRACT DENIED

Re:  Our Client: Coilin Corcoran

Your clients: David & Catherine Ridgeway.,

Property; Granite Lodge, Fiery Lane, Glencullen, Co. Dublin.
Dear Sirs,

We refer to the above and yours of the 18™ inst. It would indeed appear that
our correspondence of dated 12® September crossed with yours of the same

date.

With regard to the queries raised in yours of said date, we now reply as
follows:

1. Mr. Fergus Corcoran is not in a position to execute a Declaration to

that effect as he is in the end stages of motor neuron disease.

. Our client again instructs that the land is agricultural and used for

storage with a workshop/shed on same.

. Our client instructs that the right of way is used approximately once a

month,

. Our client advises that the septic tank is not currently used by him or

Mr. Fergus Corcoran but if it was needed in the future, then our client
would be willing to contribute to the cost of maintaining and running

same.

As is evident from the above, the rights of way have been and will

. continue to be in use. It was understood the rights of way were



registered in 1990 when the transfer took place between the vendors
and Mr. Fergus Corcoran and as this was not actually done at the time,
our clients now wish for this to be rectified.

We await hearing from you and in the meantime please note we have no
authority to bind our client who will not consider themselves to have entered

into a legally binding agreement until fully executed contracts have been
exchanged.

Yours faithfully,

MCCARTAN AND BURKE SOLICITORS



Jack O’'Beirmne
Solicitor
Mangan O'Beirne

31 Morehampton Road
Dublin 4




McCARTAN & BURKE  solicitors
Tel:  01-8725944 (6 lines)
Fax 01-8725018 lceland House | Noel McCartan BComm
gx _ 1026 Merchants House g;’naé‘lg‘ﬁ” Joseph Burke BCL
mnail: jbuike@imecananandb m 3 €
all: juke@ : i Dublin 7
Qur ref.: NH/D111
Attn, Niamh Bolger, Your ref: RID00200001
Farrell McElwee,
Solicitors,
1 Maruborough St.,
Graiguecullen,
Carlow.
DX 18035 Carlow.
By email only: niamh@fmce.je
6% November 2017

SUBJECT TO CONTRACT/CONTRACT DENIED

Re:  Our Client: Coilin Corcoran
Your clients: David & Catherine Ridgeway.
Property: Granite Lodge, Fiery Lane, Glencnllen, Co.
Dublin.

Dear Sirs,
We refer to the above and yours of the 27" ult.

We confirm that we have now taken our client’s mstructions on tt.xe
matter and we attach herewith Declaration which he is prepared to sign in

relation to the rights of way.

You will see from same that our client is confirming that the rights of way
relating to the septic tank and the well have not beenlused to date and
further that they will not be used in the future. Our client also confirms
that the only right of way which needs to be registered is the right of way

relating to access.

you are satisfied with the attached

You might kindly confirm that { to sign and will furnish to

declaration which we will arrange for our clien
you on closing.

We would also be obliged to receive signed contracts by return.

A
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Jack O’'Beirne

Solicitor

Mangan O’'Beirne

31 Morehampton Road

Dublin 4




Your Reference: ' .

FARRELL MCEIWEE

21 November 2022 SOLICITORS L.L.P.

Qur Reference: JF/ZB/RIDO020001

Mr Coilin Corcoran
Kingsford
Barntown

Wexiord

Y35 KR4R

66177324

WITHOUT PREJUDICE

Re: My Clients: David Ridgway and Catherine Hinds
Remeval/Discharge of easement to well and septic tank
Granite Lodge, Fiery Lane, Glencullen, Co. Dublin

Dear Mr Corcoran,

I am instructed by David Ridgway and Catherine Hinds, who are the registered owners of Folio
DN75871F. ¥ understand you are familiar with my Client and he has spoken to you on this subject.

I am instructed you are in agreement with the execution of the necessary discharge of rights as
previously provided for.

I am also instructed you wish to do so without the engagement of a Solicitor. Obviously 1 would
suggest the prudence of engaging a Solicitor when You execute such a document. To this end to
ensure everything is done correctly, 1 have advised my Client to offer to discharge any reasonably
incurred Solicitor fees for the witnessing of such a discharge to be executed by you. Our office will
draft the necessary paperwork.

Pieas:c let me know the name and address of the Solicitor you wish to use for this task and I will send
the discharge papers to them directly and arrange to settle their fee.

I'look forward to hearing from you.

Yours sincerely
= =

70 JOSEPH FARRELL

FARRELL MCELWEE

joe@imce.ie
Joseph £ Farrell B.A. {Law & European), LLM, Soficior Simon McEtwee, LLP, AITH, Dip Civ Lit. Dip Emp Law, STEP, Cert Comm Cont, Dip Corp Law
% 0599173247 710599173267  ls joe@fiiceie L wwwimesie 01 Marvbarough St. Gralgueculen, Carlow D 18035 Carlow

L




Your Reference: NH/D158, NH/D111

Our Reference: JF/ZB/RID0020001

FARRELL MCEILWEE
30' May 2023 SOLICITORS L.L.P.

McCartan Burke
Block C Iceland House
Augran Court

Arran Quay

Smithfield

Dublin 7

Via Email Only
FAO: Mark McCartan

Re: My Client: David & Catherine Ridgway. Your Client: Colin Corcoran
Property: Granite Lodge, Fiery Lane, Glencullen, Co Dublin

Dear Colleague,

I refer to the above referenced conveyance as handled by Ms Hand of your firm previously. I
attach that reference number for your ease. My previous emails to you directly refer also.

My Client has spent the last number of months linking in with Mr Corcoran with his many
promises of engagement and his instructions as to his Solicitor identity as far back as
November 2022. My Client was informed of your Clients plans to meet you in May.

M Corcoran made 2 commitment to my Clients to discharge the burden on his Folio and has
failed to take the necessary steps to do so. My Clients have exercised much patience and
forbearance which appears to be lost on your Client.

My Clients patience is now exhausted and he has relayed that to Mr Corcoran this week
directly. I am instructed that if there is no meaningful engagement by close of business this
Friday 02.06.23 they will have no option but to bring the necessary civil proceedings against
your Client to have the said rights discharged.

Should any such proceedings be necessary then this letter will be relied upon in any costs
application to be made as part of that proceeding and to fix your Client with any such costs.

Yours faithfully,

JOSEPH FARRELL
FARRELL MCELWEE
joe@fmee.ie

Jgseph P, Farrell BA. {Law & European), LLM, Salicitor Simon McElwee, LLP, AITI, Dip Civ Lit, Dip Emp Law, STEP, Cert Comm Cont, Dip Corp Law
059 9173247 059 9173267 —— joe@fmee.ie www.frnce.je 1 Marybarough St. Graiguecullen, Carlow DX 18035 Carlow




Your Reference:

Our Reference: SM/IM/RID0020002

FARRELL MCELWEE

3 January 2023 SOLICITORS IL.i.P.

Coilin Corcoran

Kingsford

Bamntown

Co. Wexford

BY REGISTERED POST

Re: My Clients: David Ridgway and Catherine Hinds
Dear Colleagues

I refer to the above and I note that to date I have not yet received your Appearance.

Please note that in the event that I do not receive your Appearance within 14 days from today’s date
then please note I will be issuing a motion for Judgment in Default of Appearance,

Please note that this letter will be used to fix you with the costs of the said motion.

Yours faithfully

SIMON MCELWEE
FARRELL MCELWEE
simon@fmce.ie

Joseph P Farrell BA_ {Law & European), LLM, Solicitor Simon McElwee, LLP, AITI, Dip Civ Lit, Dip Emp Law, STEP. Cert Comm Cont. Dip Corp Law
\ 0599173247  aosvo17azEr L ioe@fmeeie . www.imceie Q1 Maryborough St. Graiguecullen, Carlow D)X 18035 Cariow



AN CHUIRT CHUARDA

(THE CIRCUIT COURT)

RECORD NO: 2023/006154

DUBLIN CIRCUIT COUNTY OF THE CITY OF DUBLIN
BETWEEN

DAVID RIDGWAY AND CATHERINE HINDS
PLAINTIFFS
- And -
COILIN CORCORAN
DEFENDANT
AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

I, Janice Murphy, Secretary of Farrell McElwee Solicitors, No. 1 Maryborough Street,
Graiguecullen, in the county of Carlow being eighteen years and upwards MAKE OATH and say
as follows:

1. That on 21 December 2023 T did Serve a true copy of the Equity Civil Bill issued on 15
December 2023 by registered post on the Defendant by posting a true copy thereof at 5.00pm
on 21 December 2023 at Carlow Post Office, Dublin Street, Carlow addressed to Coilin
Corcoran, Kingsford, Barntown, Co. Wexford,

2. 1 beg to refer to the official Post Office receipt of the registered posting of the said registered
envelopes, attached hereto, and marked by me. I further say that the said envelopes have not
been returned undelivered to the sender.

3. 1 make this Affidavit from facts within my own knowledge and save where otherwise appears
and whereso appearing believe same to be true.

SWORN by the said Janice Murphy at 1
Maryborough Street, Graiguecullen, Carlow,

this the 30™day of January 2024

before me a Commissioner for Oaths/Practising
Solicitor in and for the said County and I know the

JG«(\( . W\UUV\P\/L\,K Deponent.

Commissioner for Oaths/Practi
Solicitor
TC:"_:'_ o
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AN CHUIRT CHUARDA

(THE CIRCUIT COURT)

RECORD NO: 2023/006154

DUBLIN CIRCUIT COUNTY OF THE CITY OF DUBLIN
BETWEEN

DAVID RIDGWAY AND CATHERINE HINDS
PLAINTIEFS
- And -
COILIN CORCORAN
DEFENDANT

GROUNDING AFFIDAVIT OF SIMON MCELWEE

I, Simon McElwee, Solicitor of Farrell McElwee Solicitors, No.l Maryborough Street,
Graiguecullen, Carlow in the County of Carlow aged 18 years and upwards MAKE OATH and say
as follows:-

1.

I am a Solicitor in the firm of Solicitors on record for the Plaintiffs in the within proceedings
and I make this Affidavit in support of the Plaintiffs Notice of Motion for Judgment in default
of entering an Appearance.

I make this Affidavit to the best of my knowledge, information and belief and in support of the
Plaintiffs Notice of Motion.

I beg to refer to the Equity Civil Bill herein when produced.

I say that the Equity Civil Bill issued on 15 December 2023 and it was served on the Defendant
on 21 December 2023. I beg to refer to a true copy of the Affidavit of Service of the said Equity
Civil Bill upon which marked with the letters and numbers “SMC1” I have signed my name
prior to the swearing hereof.

I beg to refer to a true copy of the warning letter sent to the Defendant on 3 January 2024 in
which it was indicated that the Plaintiffs Solicitors were going to issue a motion for Judgment
in Default of Appearance within 14 days upon which marked with the letters and numbers
“SMC2” I have signed my name prior to the swearing hereof.

I say on behalf of the Plaintiffs that, notwithstanding the above, no Appearance to the Plaintiffs

claim has been delivered by the Defendant and I respectively ask that the Plaintiffs be given
relief in the terms of the Notice of Motion.

o =1



AN CHUIRT CHUARDA

(THE CIRCUIT COURT)

RECORD NO: 2023/006154

DUBLIN CIRCUIT COUNTY OF THE CITY OF DUBLIN
BETWEEN

DAVID RIDGWAY AND CATHERINE HINDS
PLAINTIFFS
-And -
COILIN CORCORAN
DEFENDANT

CERTIFICATE OF NO APPEARANCE

It is hereby certified that no Appearance to the Equity Civil Bill issued on 15 December 2023 has
been received by the Defendant.

Dated 9 February 2024

Signed: e\ WeB el ﬁc,k&f\‘t&
Farrell McElwee Solicitors LLP
Solicitors for the Plaintiffs
1 Maryborough Street
Graiguecullen
Carlow

To:  The County Registrar
Dublin Circuit Court
Aras Ui Dhalaigh
Inns Quay
Dublin 7

350




AN CHUIRT CHUARDA

(THE CIRCUIT COURT)
RECORD NO: 2023/006154
DUBLIN CIRCUIT COUNTY OF THE CITY OF DUBLIN
BETWEEN
DAVID RIDGWAY AND CATHERINE HINDS
PLAINTIFFS
-And -

COILIN CORCORAN
DEFENDANT

NOTICE OF MOTION
TAKE NOTICE that on the day of 2024 at 1030 am. in fthe

forenoon or on the next opportunity thereafter an Application on behalf of the Plaintiff will be made to
the County Registrar sitting at the Dublin Circuit Court, Ards Ui Dhalaigh, Inns Quay, Dublin 7, for
the following reliefs:

1. An Order pursuant to Order 27 of the Circuit Court Rules granting the Plaintiffs judgment for
no Appearance as against the Defendant;

2. In the alternative an Order transferring the above entitled matter to the Judge’s list;
3. Such further or other Order as to this Honourable Court may appear just and proper;
4. An Order for costs.

WHICH SAID APPLICATION shall be grounded upon the pleadings and proceedings already
had herein, this Notice of Motion, the Affidavit of Simon McElwee, Solicitor for the Plaintiff,
together with the exhibits referred to therein and the Affidavit of Service of the said Notice of
Motion and Grounding Affidavit, such further or other evidence as may be adduced at the hearing
of this motion, the nature of the case and the reasons to be offered by Counsel.

Dated 9 February 2024

Signed: F&{’re, N WAeElowe &L)\;\C&NK
Farrell McElwee Solicitors LLP
Solicitors for the Plaintiff
1 Maryborough Street
Graiguecullen
Carlow

81




To:

And:

The County Registrar
Dublin Circuit Court
Aras Ui Dhalaigh
Inns Quay

Dublin 7

Coilin Corcoran
Kingsford
Barntown

Co. Wexford
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Jack O’'Beirne

Solicitor

Mangan O’Beirne

31 Morehampton Road
Dublin 4
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Jack O'Beirne

Soticitor

Mangan O'Beirne

31 pMorehampton Road
Dublin 4
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Jack O’Beirne

Solicitor

Mangan O'Beirme

31 Morehampton Road
Dublin 4




C ro COMPANIES REGHTRATION DRFCE
AN CIFG UM CHLARG CUIDRACHTA

REN1 Submission Number: 12777463

RBN1 - Registration of Business Name

Details of the notification

Business Name Details

Date of adoption of business name 10 June 2018
Business Name to be Registered Araucaria Ceramics
Nature of business 2341: Manufacture of ceramic household and ornamental articles
New address 6 Seaview Wood
Shankill
Co. Dublin
DI18TC%i
Email Address araucariaceramics@gmail.com
Individual
Type of Entity EEA Resident Individual
Individual details
Surname Woodsmith
Forename Daniel
Nationality IRELAND
Date of Birth 04/01/1989
Qccupation POTTER
New address 6 Seaview Wood
Shankill
Co. Dublin
D18TC91

Page | of 2



Particulars of persons verifying the contents of the form

Details of Person(s) who are certifying that the information provided is correct

Type Of Signature Signature as Business Name Owner
Individual details

Surname Woodsmith

Forename Daniel

Particulars of the presenter

Presenter Details
Type of entity EEARes Individual
Name Dariiel Woodsmith
Address 6 Seaview Wood
Shankill
Dublin 13
DI8TC91
Email Address araucariaceramics@gmail.com
Legal References

Collective Citations:
Registration of Business Names Act 1963

Act: Registration of Business Names Act 1963

Section: 4

Page 2 0f2




Presenter:
Danie]l Woodsmith

6 Seaview Wood
Shankill RBN Submission Number: 12777463

Dublin 18 ; . .
Business Name to be Registered: Araucaria
Di8TC91 Ceramics

Contact Person:
Daniel Woodsmith

Send To Details:

Companies Registration Office
O'Brien Road
Carlow

Signature Page |
RBN1 - Registration of Business Name

Signature of the person(s) who is (are) certifying that the information provided is correct

fz,m,é% Jo )b S
Date

Signature as Business Name Owner: DANIEL WOODSMITH

Legal References: -
Collective Citations

Registration of Business Names Act, 1963
Thank you for your credit/debit card payment (€20) {Receipt Number: 9514881)

Please ensure this signature page is signed and retumed to the CRO.

RHHENAN N h, IR AR

Ref: 35F3DBC3CAALCBOET75AF07AFID36172 Page lof 1

WEB FILED(S))




Jack O'Beirne
Solicitor

Mangan QO'Beime
34 Morghampton Road

Dublin 4
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A

INTRODUCTION
o

PREVIOUS BOOK ‘Sparkling Granite™ was published in

1992 and it dealt with the long story of the granite working

people of Three Rock Mountain district of South Dublin but

did not attempt to chart the modern period. This document
takes up the story in 1950 which is a convenient date because the introduction
of mechanised processes was giving rise to an entirely new type of stone
working industry. The industry, like most modern industries, continues to
change and the year 2000 was chosen as an elegant end-date resulting in half
a century of history.

The joint authors carried out original research involving visits to quarries
and workshops, interviews with many of those who worked in the industry,
reviews of extant documentary sources and visits to sites where the worked
stone was used. An effort to allow the workers to tell their own story has been
made and dates have been cross-checked against written sources where
possible. The dates for particular projects were sought with diligence and in
most cases they were discovered, however, in order to avoid tedious listing of
dates the projects are mainly allocated to decades.

Stonecutting has been practiced by local families for generations and there
are many men in the trade with the same family name who also have the same
Christian name. In order to distinguish individuals there was a tendency to

1 Ryan Nicholas M, Sparkling Granite, The Story of the Granite Working P cople o the Three Rock
Region of County Dublin, Stone Publishing, Dublin, 1992.
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The main quarries and yards clustered around the slopes of the Moy,
. d 2000 quarries were operated
are shown in Fig 2. Between 1950 p Undey
control of stonecutters at Larch Hill (1 and 2), Stackstown (3), Ticknogk "
Barnacullia (5, 6, 7 and 8); Ballyedmonduff (9 and 10), Carrickmipeg (. » qua
Ferguson's/Newtown Hill (12 and 13), Glencullen (14) and Ballybrey (15). in
main stone yards were at Ballyogan Road (16) and Dundrum (17), I:I:
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QUARRIES
AND STONE YARDS

o

45 LocaTioN of the main quarries and Stoneyadeissh
Fig 2, however, others which influenced the
stoneworkers are spread around Dublin,
The families involved in the industry are well known and g, o
and yards are commonly referred to using the family name, QUi
The main firms involved in the industry were;

f Oiin
hlst()[y of t;:;

BALLYBREW

Ballybrew is a townland just over the Wicklow border near Glenculler ther
ha\fe been a number of quarries in this location, Murphy and Keogh held fe
{4t quarry in 1950, John Sisk & Sons took over Ballybrew Quarry in s

this became Stone ) ) :
tomean wh neevelopments in 1964. The term Ballybrew is takenlocdly

e Ot;i)ver s nvolved in the quarry at the time. The Ballybrewfimb

th ;
Caton €I quarries around the country notably at Ballinashoe !

CA-NNON'S

John Cannop g

a
Caf.ln{)ns haVe bﬁEn 13::“)’ near Cannon’s Corner in B aﬂyedmondUﬁ' The

Wedin granite work for a number of generaio™

® 16 wo

DONNELLY 8
pat Donnelly’s
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MURPHY'S
jarnes Murphy

-1950’ they hac
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O'NEILL'S
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RYAN'S
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2 QUARRIES AND STONE YARDS =

DONNELLY'S
Pat Donnelly’s quarry in Newtown Little, Pat’s sons continued the quarrying

activities but on a smaller scale.

MURPHY'S
James Murphy and Sons. This firm was called Thomas Murphy and Sons in

1950, they had two granite quarries in Barnacullia, the Black Quarry and the
Blue Light Quarry and they also had a limestone quarry in Lecarrow, Co
Roscommon. James Murphy took over after his father’s death... They moved
their works to Murphystown Co Dublin over a period in the mid 1960s.

O'NEILL’S

Christopher O'Neill & Sons. The marble works at the Ballyogan Road Carrick-
mines, was established in 1945. It grew to become the largest importer of marble
in Ireland during the period following the liturgical reorganization of the
churches after Vatican II. Shanganagh Memorials is a subsidiary of the firm.

ROE & O'NEILL’S
This firm was first established as O’Neill & Roe, it was based in a quarry in

Ballyedmonduff.

MICHAEL ROE AND SONS
A monumental yard established in Cornelscourt, by Michael Roe after his

mentor John Glendon closed down.

RYAN'S
James Ryan & Sons. This firm became Dundrum Stoneworks, and later moved

to Blessington where they became Ryanstone.

WALSH'S
Peter Walsh & Sons. The Walsh’s have worked granite in their quarry in

Ballyedmonduff for several generations. After Peter died his son Colm
continued the firm’s activities.

wn 177 e
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¢ ance to the local stonecutters but oyty;g, - ]
i s Qfs g Eﬁc imp. . Balal
The main Mgy
area Were; =
th
pURNBLL'S in Dean’s Grange, Co Dublip 1
Burnell’s monumental works 11 ) ;
CREEDON'S ] 3 . :
Irish Portland Stone Su_pphes Ltd, Blacqmei;: Br:lg.e, .Phlbsbom Ugh,numh
A stone-working subsidiary of the Con Creedon building Company e

4 number of mountain stonecutters worked.

CULLEN'S
A substantial stone working firm, mainly marble, based at Ringsend D

EARLEY'S

This was a Dublin City firm notable for fine marble work and stainedgas
there were four brothers Willie, Jackie, Leo and Gabriel and two und
Gerard and Willie, their workshop was off Camden St, Dublin.

GLENDON'S
Glendon’s of Degy:

Glendon with pg $ Grange, Co Dublin was a monumental yard runhy¥

liter Bridget; they had a niece Bridie who didthe
HARRISON’S

rris ’
oS marble yy o in Pearse §t, Dublin.



2 QUARRIES AND STONE YARDS e

HARRISON BURNELL’S
The two firms came together when Hartison'’s lease from TCD expired in 1973

and they moved to Dean’s Grange, Co Dublin,

MOUNT JEROME MONUMENTAL WORKS
This works in the Mount Jerome cemetery in Dublin employed a number of
local stonecutters and eventually it was owned by the Doyle family of Upper
Balally.

Other stone firms in and around Dublin City were of some importance and

these will be mentioned as the need arises,
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WORKER}’S NAMES

e

FOPLE WHO HAVE WORKED in the stone business have
contributed to the legacy of artefacts and edifices created over the
half century and it is desirable that their names be recorded,
however, there is no reliable register of such names. The following
is a listing of all of the names of workers mentioned in the course of the
background research. It includes quarry owners, managers, stonecutters,
carvers, sculptors, letter-cutters, quarrymen, labourers, machine operators,

polishers, fixers, lorry drivers, office workers and sales pe

people have performed multiple roles.

Anson Rosemary Boylan

Armstrong Edmund

Bell Garry 1

Ri Michae

1gg;n pillie (Wagger)

il Davy (Mulvey Park) Bowers
Davy (Glencullen) Bracken
Jack Breen
Jemn (Bun)

ople. Many of these

Kit

Mick (Mouse)
Mick

Peter
Seamus
Simon (Lash)
Ted

Philip

Pat

Val



Burke
Burton

Byrne

Campbell

Cannon

SRTALBA M=o

Noreen
Anthony
Benedict

Christy

fdlilz:i’el (Tricky)
Mick

Noel

Noreen

Owen (0ddy)
paddy (Pocum)
Patsy (Enniskerry)
Patsy (Kilgarrom)
Phil

Richard

Tom

Dave

James (M)

Jim

John

Peter

Ray
Bill

Billy
Celine
Dessie
Jack
Johnny
John

Larry

(the Wicked
Chicken)
Ned

Cannon

Carroll

Clark
Coleman

Connolly
Conlon

Conroy
Costello

Coster
Cotter

Cox
Cronin

392

Noel
Pat
Sean
Willie
Niall
Peter
Ray
Willie
Tom
Thomas
Francis
Frank
Fred
Carl
David (Dozty)
Jack
John
Michael
Paddy (the Giang)
Patrick
Ronnie
Sylvester (Hick the
Turk)
Sylvester
Paul
Gerry
John (Sprockets)
Willy
Shirley
Barry
John
Pat




—

Cullen

Curtis
Cussen
Davey
Davis

Devereux
Devlin
Disney
Donnelly

Donoghue
Downes

Doyle

] WORKER’S NAMgs
e

John
Tom
Cecil
Cliodhna
Neil
Johnny
Mick
Pat
Stephen
Stephen
Darren
Jimmy
Barry
Dominic
Eamon

Jerry
Kevin

Malachy

Matty

Ned

Paddy

Pat

Tony

Seamus
Johnny

(The Guingy)
Bernard Senior
Bernard Junior
Billy (Drummer)
Brendan (Hors¢)
Brendan (Rose-
mount)

Doyle

Christy (p
Christy TUmmer)

(the Gulliver)
Colin

Colm (the Diddjer)
Dessie

Eamon
Edward
Ger
Godfrey
Jason

Jim (Big Jim)
Jim (Dundrum)
Jim (Slaney)
Jimmy
Joe (The Daddy /
Flyer)
Joe (Big Joe)
Joe (Red Joe)
Joe (The Crab)
Kate
Kevin,
Kit (The Bundle)
Liamy (The Wave)
Margaret
Martin
Michael
Ned (The Fay)
Paddy (Slaney)
Paddy (Straight)
Pat (the Daddy)
Pat (Gombo}
Pat (the Straigh!)
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P Glendon Tom
tse :
Doyle P:ul ;D] the Foy) ??;nlq I:;:Ihael
Ronald 5 Carmel
g:aan (Straight) Jack (Purdy)
T;:::my {lo.hn ﬁ‘
110
;;c:::; Hallinan Gerard K
Duncan : Chri
Dunne Barney i k i ¥
Mark Hayden Jac
Richard Heidcamp Linda
Ernerson Annette Hempenstall  Anthony
Ennis June Hempenstall ~ Gavin
Val g Willie
Farrell Mattie Higgins Joe
Fitzachery ~ James (emmy) Hoare N.oel
Fitzpatrick Fiona Hughes Liam
Flyon Christy Hogarty Ned
Jimmy Howard Noel
John Hume Bernard
Foster Thomas Joynt Dick
Fox Bernie Kane Jack
Deirdre Mick (Gooser)
3 Ned (the Bur)
g;;? 4 Pat (Moran)
& Peter
Furney George K h
Geraghty f etie avanag Joe (The Brewer)
Kevin
Glancey Sinead i
Gl Caomhin
eeson Bugene U
Glendon Brigid asingin
JOhn Keane Gegrge
ck
Larry Ja
John
= 304 o~
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Keane m Keogh Peter
Peter (Ballyedmon- go;y
duff) Tfmy
;J:::; l(]flf.‘ncullen) King gharlie

Keenan Brendan (Yogi) Kirwan ]aa:k

Keller Frances Pat
Nial Sean

Kelly Brian Lawlor Ned
Joe Senior. Joe
Joe Junior Ollie
John Oliver
Johnny Tom
Mick (Bikes) Leeson Jim
Paddy John
Peter Lenahan Siobhan
Tom Little Brian
Kenna Margaret David
Pat Desmond
Kennedy Ernie Jacinta
Maria Kevin
Tommy Peter
Kenny Pat (Nobby) Robert
Tom Ted
David Tom
Garry Loftus Ann
Jimmy Loughlin Dave
Kevin Love Uishi
Lynott Johnny
Malone Brian
Derek
Jamsey




Malone

Mahon

Maughan
McAteer
McCabe

McCafr ey

McCarty
MecCormick

McCluskey

McDonagh

UKY Az
F A CENT
o HAL

fimn (The peddler) ﬁzg?:tge]l
{s?[(iachael (The Wea- McGregor
sel)
Michael (The Wea-
sNegj e McHugh
Noel
Noely
Paddy
Peter
Jack
Mick Mc Kenna
Ned
Susanne McMorrow
Charlie (Deaf) Melia
4 Mooney
Arthur Moore
Ned
Noel
Peter (The Goxey) Mor gan
Paddy
Paddy Morzis
Christy (the Count) ~ Mulhall
L Mulvey
Francis
Dessie
Dick
Joe
John (Ballinteer)
John (Stel)aside)
Noel
Eileen i
396 «r
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C

Vinny
JOhnny (Lim
Cowhoy) EStone
Michael (Dig
Richie Tonds)
George (Boig

Pat 9)
Pa ddy

Paudge

Pete

Tom (Clunc, )
Jakki

James
Derek
Ben
Christine
Brian
Ciaran
Dennis
Jack (Grogs)
Sean
Tim
Rory
Ann
Jack
Jimmy
John
Lar
Oliver
Syl
Val
Wally




Murphy

Murray
Naish
Nolan

OByme
O'Connor

ODonoghue

ODonnell

_'_ O'Gorman

= WO i
REKER S NAMES Fy

Ann (Grey)
Davy
Dominic

Jim

Joe (Spike)
John

Michael (Donnie)
Pat

Willie

Tom

Tommy

Tony

Ursula

Matty

Sean

Adrian
Paddy (Young
Whacker)
Paul

Rory

Kevin
Michael
John

Sean

Thomas
Tony
Tom
Jimmy (The Doctor)

O'Neill

O'Reilly

QOsborne

O’Sullivan

o397 %

Alan
Albert
Anthony
Bill
Catriona
Christy
Christopher
Colm
Eunice
Feidhlim
Hugh
Jack
Jim
Jem (The Big Mill)
John
Johnny
Kevin
Monica
Pat
Paul
Phil
Philip (Glencullen)
Philip (Kilternan)
Sarah
Sean
Tom
Tommy
William
Faley
Joe
Bartle
Kevin
Barry




O'Toole
Parker
Patrasca
Presch
Quinn

Redmond
Raeside

Regan
Reid

Rice
Richardson
Riordan
Roche

Roe

Roynane

o HALF A CE

Maria
Rory
Anton
Adam
Barry
Mark
Noel
Archie
Ronald
Andy
Tony
Tom
Jonathan
Joe
Paddy
Aodhan
Colm
Cormac
Damien
Eugene
John (Glencullen)
John (Woodside)
Johnny (Spa)
Mark
Miceal (Phantom)
Michael
Mick
Oisin
Padd}r
ThOmHS
Tom

Albert

NTURY AT THE STONE tw

Ryan

Sharpe
Smith

Stafford
Stuart
Swain

Swan

Tobin
Tracey

rl.i'ayl'l('_)r
Twomey
Waldron
Ward
Walsh

Billy
Ciaran
Graham
Hugh
Jack
James
John
Johnny
Kit
Miceal
Mick
Murth
Paul
Tom
Larry
Martin
Phil
Willie
Imogen
John
Mick
Jack
John
Mick (The Shider)
Pat
Larry
Ernie
Lofty
John
Jim
Alan
David
Colm

g




Y ¥ WORKER'g NAMES oy

Danny Walsh Richard
WaISh Dick ROSS
Eamon Shane
Ivan Thomas
J ilnmy Tommy
John Willje
Johnny Warren Michael
Karl Williams Nicky
Paddy (Hirricks) Williams Rex
Pat Whittle Kay

Peter Woodcock Noreen
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monuimen working on the mountainside quarried Tough Stong
Tde.dbiiet‘; produce these items and sold them to people wori
e yards. The bigger quarties also produced
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either to or
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demand for headstones and kerbs and the quarry owners
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3 ity ichael T
monuments, bases and kerbs were the main production items. N?ctlll;ese :vclz
Byme, Johnny Cannon and Jemmy Hitzachery e thrie (1)1e Tom, P
operated there and others to work with them were Dinny Bymne,

1 T{)m Rﬁel
and Johnny O'Neill, Jack Bill and Billy Cannon, Jemmy'Bw}’l Bol))’zl:l e
Pat Purdy Grey and Jackie Walsh. The larger quarry, which has

by the Undergrowth, wag o

. [aﬂf-‘;a
Perated by Jemmy Fitzachery; it boa::itzrc’s shed,
forge and g sheg covered with galvanized iron sheets. The ston
Fig 222, s long

abandoneq
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elter for many years,
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Fig 111,

Pat Swan Quarry Foreman
1971

(Photo M O*Connor)

Fig 112,
Ballybrew Upper Quarry

1973
(Photo M O’Connor)
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do yourself damage. Ifyou broke a kerb and explaineg %

Coﬁisaélll:ndon he would say ‘Ah sure things like that bappen_ Ifthee ety
to

too heavy we got extra men to help but there was no Mechanicy) help]:lece ag

ing of stone to building sites was normally handled}J :
Ezl‘]::jﬁo:z;g ;is own lorry when s.tone wz.as ready. Pyt Donne;lyewrff}?
only quarry owner {0 have a lorry o.f hlS own in the 19505 When he bOUghte
Ford V8 and hired Ned Lawlor to drive it. Heavy transport wag Al Pfovide;
by local carters who had either a lorry or a I‘)I.Ck Up truck, Lofyy Tracey o
Barnacullia was one of a family who had a tradition o.f haulage, 15 fithe a
brothers had old chain-driven lorries such as the Karrier showy, in Fig 35, e
Lofty on the right and Hughie Geraghty on the left.

Traceys progressed as technology advanced and in 1950 they were ing
Bedford two-ton lorry to transport stone for the quarries. When th stone fy;
soesessacesaceeserees the cenotaph on Leinster Lawn was being taken down frop, the Black

Fig 332. 2 .
Hughie Geraghty and ~ QUAITY tlns lorry :was nam‘)w enough. to negotiate the rough lanewayt
Lofty Tracey  Barnacullia. Lofty’s son Ernie was driving the lorry when the photograph,

Figgss. 118333, was taken; a five ton block for the base of the cenotaph was on

Lofty Tracey’s lorry  board.
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quarry. The other men in the background are a bunch a politicians. ~ Fig 310.

When the Boss was around there was sure t'be fellas dyin t'be seen with {(:Pigz"ﬁ'gz;fnggﬂvbrew

him, FREBNNIRSINRINLIIISIIIIS
Cheap stone from places like China has wrecked the monumental side a
the business an Miceal the Phantom Roe was in Leinster House with a

deputation trying to get Charlie to stop it but sure it was like tryin to stop the
lde:

{4

We tried to stop finished work comin in through the docks an to get more
work for the stonecutters.
Charlie Haughey was only tryin to get into the
Oustin Lynch at the time.
Hebrought us into the library an we wereall e
Iwas introduced to him, this is Miceal Roe.
. Oh, he says Miceal Roe, would you be any r¢
Jockey?
Isaid yes, he's my brother, an I said he rode # COUPI Of
One of ther | remember vividly I said, Ar ismcr.a %
He said that's right an he won on him he saic

ob as Taoiseach he was
ced individually an
ation of Johnity Roe the |

horses for yoi
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. . AN OIFIG UM CHLARD CUIDEACHIA] £
Application to incorporate a company COMPANIES REC M""W““N“_\\‘ “
|

Section 3 and JA (inseried by section 104 Company Law

Enforcement Act 2001) Campanies (Amendment) Act 1982

Section § Companies (Amendmentl) Acl 1983 X \

Ewopean Communitiss [Single-Member Private Limited Companies) ‘

Sections 42 and 43, section 44 {other than subsection (21 and
saction 435 (other thai subseciions {3Xb} and (5)) Comdanies
{Amendmeant)(No. 2) Act 1899 (as amended by section Y
Companies Amendment Acl 2009)

Section 117 Stamp Dutles Consolidation Act 1999
Companies Act 1390 (Farm ang Gontent of Documents Dadivers
Registrar) Regolations 2002
Tick box if hona Companias Acls 1963 to 2000

sl | lw wa wa ) A1

Please complete using black typescript or BOLD CAPITALS, referring to explanatory notes

Companyname )}  |Designgoal Srumo
in fifhote one Limited

CRO receipt date stamp

Registered office 3 Saint Catherine’s Avenue, South Circular Road, Dublin 8
nole wo

Email Address {optional): sew note ninateen wearedesigngoat@gmail.com

Memorandum Where a person as agent for the subscribers to the memorandum delivers the memorandum to the
defivered by an - Registrar of Companies, plate a tick in the box below and give the agent's details.
Tick box D Name
Address

—-Secretary-details- — —Please give.details-below.of-the person who.has.consented.in.writing.mbecome.sacranry.__

Sumame Corcoran Former sumame
Forename i Former forename
note three Cian nole fowr
Residential address 3 Saint Catherine's Avenue, South Circular Road, Dublin 8
nolg thieo
Consent | hereby consent to act as secrelary of the atorementioned company and | acknowtedge that as

secretery | have legal duties an obligations impased by the Companies Acts.

Signature Date
| Can Covaree, Wtz 2 May 7007

Presenter delailsj
Rote fve

Name Cian Corcoran
Address 3 Saint Catherine's Avenue, South Circular Road, Oubiin 8

DX aumber . DX exchange
Telephone number Fax number

T T Y T Emaw T — e == = RS W o




Director detalls

Inclucing shadow!

allernato direciors
Surmame

Forename
nole throe

Date of birth

Residential address
nate three

Please give detalls below of the persons who have consented in writing to become direc
note

tors.

5x

Corcoran Furmer sumame
" Fommer forename

Cian ol o
Day Month Year

FR] b [EBI]

EEA psen

3 Saini Catherine's Avenue, South Gircutar Road, Dublin 8

Business occupation  [Industrial Designer | Nationatity  [irish 1
Alternate director D Full director appointing altlemate director [ }
nole elght ncie eight
Other directorships Company sols ning Placa of incarporation note ten Company number
none
Consent | hereby consent lo acl as director of the aforementicned company and | acknowledge that as director |
have legal duties and obligalions imposed by the Gompanies Acts, other enaciments and at common faw.
ignature Date
| Cren (orcover [epniod® 7 My 2007 ]
Sumame IFakhry Former sumame
Foren Former forename
m;_m [Ahmad aote four |
Day Konih Year
Data of birth EEA resident
pIs] Fo) [ RRET reside
Residential address  [3 Saint Catherine's Avenue, South Circular Road, Dublin 8
Business occupation  [Industrail designer | Nationafty [irish ]
Alternate: director Full dicector appointing altemate directo
dno [ wwoning shomite iy [ ]
Other directorships Company nofe nno Ptace of incorporation nols ten Company namber
Consent, Fhereby consent to act as director of the aforementioned company and | acknowledge that as disector |

have legal duties and obligations imposed by the Companies Acts, other enactments and at common law.

Date

@rav®R 2 Ay 2ev2 ]




Directordehilsenua

Sumame Former surame
Forenanw Fomer forename
note Pres nola four
Day Month Year .
Dsteofbien  [T7 [T L1 rees O
Residential address
noly throg
Business occupation | 1 Nationajity | ]
Alternate 2‘2% D Fuit direcior appointing akernate m [~ ]
Cther directorships Company rots nine Place of incorporation note ten Company number
Consent t hereby consent 1o act as director of the aforementioned company and | acknowledge that as director |
have legal duties and ohiligations imposed by the Companies Acls, other anaciments and at common law,
Signature Date
L C 1
Subscribers to Signature(s) Subscriber Agent Date
memorandum Tick one box only
ooto eleven (z—'r(@ﬁ@—h M 3 Lmzmz 1
f Alm,d{ @L ./\/ 0 IMApm 20012 ]
- g 0O | 1
! - - [ I A s e—
[ 0 0O C )
L O 0O . 1
L O 0O ! ]
Co;npany capital Total value authorised shares Total number authorised shares
tamp d maxde tollows:
o ) uty [e— 100000 {mqpoo ] R
nole fwolvs Class of authorised shares Number in aach class Vailug per share €/__
Ordinary 10000 © 1
[{
Total value issued shares Total number issued shares
[e— o marte up as foklows:
Class of shares issued Number in each dass Consiieration for each share
.
Ordinary 10 10




Declaration of compliance and

seclion 42({2) declaration

nole Kourtean
b in ok capitoss {CtAN CORCORAN |
O i 3 Saint Catherine’s Avenue, South Circutar Road, Dublin 8

do sclemnly and sincerely declare thatiama  noe keen

[} oirector Secretary D Sclicitor engaged in the formation of the company

and that all the requirements of the Companies Acts 1963 to 2009 in respeci of the registration of the said company, and of matters
t and incidental thereto have been complied with and that Form A1 has been compieted in accordance with the Notes on

Completion of Form A1l

| further declare that the purpose, o¢ one of the purposes, for which the company is being formed is the canrying on by it of an activity
in the State and that it appears to me that either

{a) the activity can be ciassified in accordance with the relevant classification system as follows:

mocowe ] - 2]

and that the general nature of the activity is nofe sixiven

design and manufacture of furniiure for office and retail customers

or (b) that the activity cannot be so classified but is precisely described as follows: nats sevenisen

1 further declare that the place or places in the Stale where it is proposed 1o camry on the activity is/are st eightaen
i

[Dublin and surrounding areas r§ Sf;t_ts\J

and that the place where the centrat administration of the company will nonmally be carried on will e nofe eiphtean

3 Saint Catherine's Avenue, South Circular Road, Dublin 8




Declaration of compliance and
section 42(2) declaration {contmued)
nala faatiren & nolo filleen

| further declare that this form, including the company ¢apital and stamp duty statement which
is required by section 117 Stamp Duties Consolidation Act 1898, has been fully and accurately

compleled.

And | make this solemn deciaration conscientiously believing the same to be true and by visive
of the Statutory Dedclarations Act 1938.

Signature of declarant name of parson siing form
| { 'i P @’f‘(m
Declarad before me name of winess i capiials
[ SEWN | G Ao

[L}eommissioner for caths [] Peace commissioner [ wotary pusiic

[] Person authorises by, 10 take and receive statutory declarations
insert suthorising sisidory provision soe nole jourieen

BY Declarant's namas in bold capitels or lypescripl
| S \AN < oRCcoOAN i
[[] who is personally known tome  nore ftsen

or

[[] who is identified to me by | |
who is personally known to me

ot

OTE: ANY whose identity has been established to me befere the taking of this Declaration by the production
DENTIFICATION tome of:  nole ilteen

NFORMATION [7] Passportro. (P a Lt aag jissuedon| \q IholoT} |

ECLARANT FOR by the autharities of [ X O B v Parrs ]
HE PURPOSES which is an authority recognised by the Iish Govemment

MAKING FHIS R -
ECLARATION or | | Nationalidentity card no. | | Jsetted on | ]

LLBECOME
MATTER OF by the authorities of | - |

UBLIC RECORD which is an EU Member State, the Swi nfederation or & Contracting Party to the EEA
N ITS RECEIPT Agresmeni

NTHE CRO i
URSUANT TO or D Aliens Passport no, | L } issued on | ]

SECTION 370 OF (document equivalent to a'passporl)
HE COMPANIES by the authorities of |

S which is an a ity recognised by the Irish Government

« [

travel document no.f Jissued on | i
Minister for Justice, Equality and Law Reform

Travel document (other than refuges travel document) | ]

or
issued on | | by the Minister for Justice, Equality and Law Reform
ncte eighicen
At
S B R “LLVN rad
. S~ iy \
Signature of witness his, \4 day of ‘AQ = 20 X
B b e e — — — ——— - —— —_ ‘_C-‘M"' ——— W m e A M e e = o= e = B B e vm s mmes s e v e
Jolan Gayser
Sclictor & Conmindomr
For Oztbs

Dobfin 3



Annual return

Sections 125, 127, 128 Companies Act 1953

AN OIFIG UM CHLARG CUIDEACHTAT #32
COMPANIES REGISTRATION OFFICE %8

Section 7 Companies (Amendment) Act 1586
Section 26 Etectoral Act 1997

Sections 43, 44 Companies (Amendment)(No. 2)
by section 10 Companies

ey w e et o m e e O A
»

(Amendment) Acf gliiGh

Act 1999 (as amended

Delivered to Reg]

o
i
T

LE AR

AN

5426653

Aet 200 )
f Documents

 COMPANIES AEGIATRATION DEFIBE

.................................

Tick hox if bond
Is attached

CRO receipt date stamp

Companies Acts 1963 to 2012
Company number

Islifzfrls]r] B1

Please complete using black typescript or BOLD CAPITALS, referring to explanatory notes

Company name )
st fudl

DESIGNGOAT STUDIO LIMITED

Limited

Maonth Year

Return made up to )
nolas ome and two

Financial year j
note three

Audit exemption )

|1 |1 ’2 |0 |1 2 l If this return ismadeuptoadateg_aﬂjg[ihanthe
company's existing Annual Return Date (ARD), one of

the following boxes must be ticked.

Day
o le]

The company wishes to RETAIN the anniversary of its existing ARD for next year.

L__l The company wishes to CHANGE its ARD for next yaar to the anniversary of its
made-up-to-date on this retum,

Month Year

Day Month Year Day
o 3] 2] o1 2]

From j0 |4} (0[5 | |2 IO l1 |2]

Please tick the box if the company is claiming the exemption from audit in respect of
the financial year covered by the accounts attached to this retumn. The company may

rote four
not claim the audit exemption if it is late in filing this annuat retumn or was late in filing
its last annual return to which accounts were attached or if the company is a parent or
subsidiary company or is a public company, including a guarantee company. rote four
pudtorkegistation) | | | [ [ [ [ [ [[[TTTT]
Number
nicte twenty ftwee

Auditor Registration Number (ARN): This is a unique number that is allocated to each
individual auditor/firm of auditors by a Recognised Accountancy Body (RAB). The ARN for
each registered auditor may be obtained by checking the Public Register of Auditors on the
CRO website, www.cro.ie  note twenty three

Presenter details )

Name
Address

Presenter Email
Telephone number
DX Number

Person to whom gueries ¢an be addressed

Registered on www.core.ie? D Yes Ne

Gian CorcoraffyAhmad Fahkry

3 SAINT CATHERINE'S AVENUE SOUTH CIRCULAR ROAD DUBLIN 8

wearedesigngoat@gmail.com Reference number

Fax number

DX Exchange




Registered office )

note five

3 SAINT CATHERINE'S AVENUE SOUTH CIRCULAR ROAD DUBLIN 8

Email Address {optional): see aote five

Other addresses j Address Register{s)/documents held at this
note s address
Secretary )i
Surname Corcoran Former sumame
Forename Cian Former forename
nole seven nole eight

Residential address
nle seven

3 SAINT CATHERINE'S AVENUE SOUTH CIRCULAR ROAD DUBLIN 8

Donations for )
political purposes

niote nina
and ten

None

Name of person or political party to whom donation was made

Value of donation €/




Authorised )

share capital

nole eleven

Issued share capital

finsert nominal values)

Shares issued

J

Consideration - all cash

Total
&__ 100000 I made up as follows:
Class Number of shares Nominal value psr share €/__
ORDINARY 100000 1
Total
'GJ—' 10 —I made up as folows:
Paid up on shares issued for cash  |€1__ 10
. N The sum of these figures must
Considered paid on other shares € equal the total issued share
Total calls unpaid & (&) capital,
Tota! not yel called € __ {F}
Total standing to credit of Capital Conversion Reserve Fund note twehw [EI_

Class Number of shares Total nominal value €&__ Total premium paid €/ Total amount paid €__
ORDINARY 10 1 10
Totats 10 (A} 10 ©)
Considaration — not alf cash Total premium Tolat amount
Class Number of shares  Total neminaf vatue €/__ considered paid €/__ considered paid €/
Totals {B) {0}
Totals
Total number of shares [ 10 Total paid and unpaid E 10 ]
issued (A) + (B} and considered paid —
{C} + (D) *+ (E} + {F)

Tmmmwmtmmlnmammcwuisﬁmm
&5 stated in the List of past and present members section of the return.

Other share/ )

debenture details
nots thitteen




List of past and
present members

Persons holding shares on the date fo which the annual return has been made up for 20.12 (insert year)
and of persons who have held shares therein at any time since the date of the last retumn. or in the case of
the first return, the date of incorporation of the company. note fourteen

El Tick box i the list of past and present members is submiited on CD.

noles seven and fifeen

Name
Address

Folic no.

Name
Address

Folio no.

Name
Address

Folio no.

Name
Address

Faiie no.

Name
Address

Fafio no.

Name
Address

Folio no.

Name
Address

Folio no.

Total number held ho

Share class Numbers held Number transferred  Parliculars of
nole sxtesn & date note seventeen transferee note seventesn

CIAN CORCORAN

ORDINARY 5

L

=

AHMAD FAKHRY

ORDIANRY Is

I5AmT o

The total number of shares held must agree with the total number of issued shares
given in the Shares issued section (fotal of (A) plus (B)).



shadow/siernate
[-/ if an'
urname
Forename
note seven

Directors
including

Date of birth

Residential address

CORCORAN Formmer surmame
CIAN Former forename
Day  Month Year Rote elght
hils] P[] [(Is[8]7]  [£]eeA resident nots signoen ] Attemate director aote nineteen

3 SAINT CATHERINE'S AVENUE SOUTH CIRCULAR ROAD DUBLIN 8

note seven
Business occupation DESIGNER Nationality {IRISH
Other directorships Company nofe twenly Place of incorporation nofe twenly one  Company number
N/A

Surname FAKHRY Former surmame

Forename AHMAD Former forename
£ty sevan Day Month Year note eight

Date of birth [ols] 1o | [t TeTe [7] EEAI'GSidentmmen DNtematedirecwrmmm

Residential address

3 SAINT CATHERINE'S AVENUE SOUTH CIRCULAR ROAD DUBLIN 8

note seven
Business occupation  |DESIGNER Nationality |IRISH
Other directorships Company nole twealy Place of incorporation note twenly one  Company number
N/A

Sumame Former surname

Forename Former forename
note seven Day Month Year note sight

oaeotbin  LLJ [ 1] [T T T] [[Jeenresicent noeeineen [ ] Atemate director note ninetoen

Residential address
nota seven

Business gccupation
Other directorships

Nationality
Place of incorporation sole twenly one  Company number

Company rnote twenty

Certification

We hereby certify that ('l') this form has been completed in accordance with the Notes on Completion
of Form B, {ji) contains the particulars in respect of the company as at the date to which the retum
is made up and that {iii}) note twenty two

D The company is not a private company.

D The company is a private company with more than 99 members, the excess of the aumber of
members over 99 consisting wholly of persons who, under section 33(1){b) Companies Act 1963,

are not included in reckoning the number of members.

The company is a private company and has net since the date of the last annual return (or the date
of incorporation if this is the first refumn) issued any invitation to the public to subscribe for any shares
or debentures in the company.

Signed

Ditelctor Secretary

Docurment requires fwo differant signatures  Same person cannot 5ign as both director and secratary
Name inbokd  fAHMAD FAKHRY ] [c1aN CORCORAN |

capitals or typescnpt




. CONMPANIED REGITRSTON OSFRE ¢
N ANCHFRG UM CHLARE DUIDEACHTAL R

COA. Submission Number: 10544449

B2 - Notice of Change in the situation of the Registered Office of a Company.

Details Of Address To Be Changed

Address type to change B2 - Netice of Change in the situation of the Registered Office of a Company.
Date of Change of Address 02 February 2016
Company Details
Company Number 312787
Company Name DESIGNGOAT STUDIO LIMITED
New Address Unit B2

Distillery Court

North Circular Road

Dublin 1

___ |

Particulars of persons verifying the contents of the form

Sign this form with certificate/certificates  No
issued by Revenue Online Services (ROS).

Details of Person(s) who are certifying that the information provided is correct

Type Of Signature Signature as Director
Type of entity EEA Resident Individual
Individual details

Surname CORCORAN

Forename CIAN

M

Particulars of the presenter

Reference
Presenter Details
Type of entity EEARes Individual
Name Cian Corcoran
Address Unit B2
Distillery Court
North Circular Road
Dublin 7

Page 1 of 2




Email Address wearedesigngoat @ gmail.com

Legal References

Collective Citations:

Companies Act 2014
Legal Function Performed:
Notice of a change in the situation of the registered office
Act: Companies Act 2014

Section 50(3)

Page2of2



Presenter:
Cian Corcoran
Unit B2

Distillery Court COA Submission Number: 10544449
b COA Company Number: 512787

Company Name: DESIGNGOAT STUDIO
Contact Person: LIMITED
Cian Corcoran

Send To Details:

Companies Registration Office
O'Brien Road
Carlow

Signature Page
B2 - Notice of Change in the situation of the registered office of a Company

Signature of the person(s) who is (are) certifying that the information provided is correct

ﬁt—ﬂ—- C;r;cc#v—o-ﬁ Z/z-/fé

Signature as Director: CLAN CORCORAN Date

CRO
Legal References: CARLOW
Collective Citations =3 FEB 2015
Companies Act 2014
Section:50(3) RECEIVED

There is no fee required for this submission
Please ensure this signature page ls signed and returned to the CRO.

LT AT MG

Page lof 1

WEB FILED(S0)

Ref: 9E3E4A2A T0SECBCF285D1671 BA4GAFOS







"Ny COMPARIES REGISTRATION OFFCE §
AN CHIRG UM CHEARGTUREACHTAL

COA Submission Number: 11792209

B2 - Notice of Change in the situation of the Registered Office of a Company.

Details Of Address To Be Changed

Address type to change B2 - Notice of Change in the situation of the Registered Office of a Company.
Date of Change of Address 24 March 2017
Company Details
Company Numiber 512787
Company Name DESIGNGOAT STUDIOC LIMITED
New Address Apartment 94
Rochdale

Claremont Avenue
Honey Park, Dun Laoghaire, Co. Dublin
A96NF21

Particulars of persons verifying the contents of the form

Sign this form wiih certificate/certificates  No
issued by Revenue Online Services (ROS).

Details of Person(s) who are certifying that the information provided is correct

Type Of Signature Signamre as Director
Type of entity EEA Resident Individval
Individual details

Surname CCRCORAN

Forename CIAN

Particulars of the presenter

Reference
Presenter Details
Type of entity EEARes Individual
Name Cian Corcoran
Address Granite Lodge,
Fiery Lane
Glencullen
Dublin 18

Page 1 of 2



Email Address wearedesigngoat@gmail.com

Legal References

Collective Citations:

Companies Act 2014
Legal Function Performed:
Notice of a change in the situation of the registered office
Act: Companies Act 2014

Section 506(3)

Page 2 of 2




e A AR

gilery Lﬁne COA Submission Number: 11792209

encullen

Dublin 18 COA Company Number: 512787
Company Name: DESIGNGOAT STUDIO

Contact Person: LIMITED

Cian Corcoran

Send To Details:

Companies Registration Office
O'Brien Road
Carlow

SignaturePage . _ __ e e
B2 - Notice of Change in the situation of the registered office of a Company

Signature of the person{s) who is (are) certifying that the information provided is correct
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Water Analysis Guide

Test Performed

Limit*

Explanation**

Health & Aesthetic Effects**

Aluminium

0.2 mg/t Al

Aluminium is the most abundant metallic element in the earth’s
crust. Different chemical forms of aluminium are commenly used
as coagulants and for remeval of colour, turbidity and micro-
organism during water treatment.

High aluminium content may pose a threat to people with
kidney disorders and it may causes neurological problems. ‘

R

Ammonium

0.50mg/l

Ammonium is derived from ammonia and is widely used as
cleaning agents and food additives. Ammonium in water supplies
can originate from agricultural and industrial processes, sewage
systems and animal waste.

Ammonium i¢ not a health risk itself but it serves as 2
valuable indicator of source pollution. Ammenia in water can
result in corrosion of pipes and fittings which can cause
copper stains and sanitary ware. t

Apparent Colour

Acceptable to
customers and ne
abnormal change

Colour in water is caused by the interaction of light with
suspended and dissolved particles. As suspended particles
(turbidity} are Jikely to be coleured themselves, the mere turbid
the water the more colour will appear.

The impact is mainly aesthetic and is deemed acceptable to
the custormer themselves but it is important to note that if |
high colour can get through the water Geatment precess,
microorganisms may also be getting through the water
supply. —al

Conductivity Less than 2,500 Conductivity is the measure of the ability of an aqueous solution | There are no direct health effects.
uS/cm @ 20¢C to carry and electric current. Conductivity is a good indicator of l
hardness and alkalinity and also used to estimate dissclved solids
in a water samgple. !
Fluoride Less than 1.5mg/l | Fluoride present in the majority of water samplas is through | Further studies have also shown that levels above 1.5ma/
in flucridated fluoridation {addition of fluoride) by local authorities. The fluoride | cause an inverse effect and mottling of teeth. Supplies with
Supplies fimit in Ireland is more stringent than the remainder of Europe. | naturally occurring fluoride levels should not excead 1.5ma/)
Studies have shown that fluoride levels above 0.6mg/l leads to a | F.
| reduction in tocth decay in growing children.
Less than 0.2 mg/l | Iron is present in high concentrations in soil and rock and this | There will be reddish-brown staining of laundry, sinks, ‘
Iron Fe enters the water in a soluble form as it passes through these | cisterns etc. it can impart a taste also in water supply
formations. |
Manganese Less than 0.05 Manganese is similar to iron in that there are no harmful health | The staining associated with manganese is more severe than
mg/i Mn effects but more staining of appliances. The source of manganese | iron and will tend te be a black-brown staining. It can have
is also from soils and recks. a more detrirnental effect regarding imparting a taste on the
water,
]
* Limits are taken fram S 99 of 2023 European Union [Orinking Water} Regulations, 2023, Page 1of 4
NS-0G43 ** Taken from EPA Parameters of Water Quality, Interpretation and Standards, 2001
Versicn 03 All limits, explanations and health & aesthetic guides are provided for reference and are outside of cur scopa of accreditation.

The Water Lab, Unit C3, Md Business Park, Colbridge Co. Kildare, Phone {01} 5275656 E-mail info@thewatanab,ie



Water Analysis Guide
%

Test Performed

|

Limit*

Explanation**

Health & Aesthetic Effects**

Nitrite

|
|

G.5mg/l

Nitrite formation is part of the nitregen eycle and is formed from
imicrobioogical activity. It normally exists in low concentrations.
High nitrite levels indicate more recent pollution of the water
than high nitrate levels, as the preduction of nitrite is an
intermediate stage in the conversion of ammonia to nitrate.
Chloramination of water systems during treatment may also give
rise to the formation of nitrite.

High levels of nitrite act as a toxicant and are known to cause
'Blue Baby Syndrome’ (methaemoglobinaemia). In addition,
nitrites can give rise to the presence of nitrosamines by
reacting with organic compounds giving possitle carcinegenic
effects.

pH (Hydrogen Ion}

6.5 and $9.5 pH
upits

bH is a measurement of the alkalinity or acid content in water.
The optimum range for drinking water is between 6.5 and 9.5.
Below 6.5 would likely cause corrosion of water supply pipes
leading to higher amounts of metals in the water supply.

Water with high or low pH values may impart unusual taste
into the water supply. It has no direct heafth effects.

Total Hardness

No Limit Applies

| Soft . Up to 50 mg/f CaCo, Moderately Hard 151 - 250 mg/l CaCO,
| Moderately Soft 51 - 100 mg/l CaCO, Hard 251-350 mg/! CaCoO,

| Sfightly Hard | 101-150 mg/i CaCO,

Different areas of the country will have varying degrees of
herdness. Hardness can be temporary (can be removed by
beiling) or permanent (cannot be removed by boiling). Total
hardness (temporary + permanent hardness) is combined
amounts of calcium and magnesium hardness expressed as
CaC0, (Calciurn Carbonate).

Turbidity

Acceptable to
customers and no
abnormal change

}

Turbidity is the measure of finely divided solids and suspended
particles in the water. In general terms it can be described as the
cloudiness of a water sample,

| Excessively Hard | Over 350 mg/l CaCQ,
Hardness can actually improve the taste of water and make
it more acceptable,

Water with high hardness levels will tend to cause scaling of
kettles, pipes, irons ete. It will also reduce the lathering
formation from scaps and shampoos.

The heelth effects depend on the composition of the turbidity
particles, as it is possible that the particles are of sewage
origin. The E-Coli test will confirm the presence of sewage.
Generally “acceptable to consumers” applies as a limit.

Total Coliforms

Q ofu/100m!

|

|
|

Tokal coliform bacteria indicate the general level of microbial
contarmination of a water sample. Total Coliforms include both
bacteria of faecal origin and alsc those which originate in the sail
and are non-fzecal. They may be present in a water supply
where the well is not properly capped and screened letting in
animals and insects.

NS-0043
Version 03

* Limits are taken from S 8% of 2023 European Union (Drinking Water) Regulations, 2023,
** Taken from EPA Parameters of Water Quality, Interpretation and Standards, 2001,
All limits, explanations and health & aesthetic guides are provided for reference and are outside of our scope of accreditation,

Drinking water with total coliforms present can cause health
issues as they indicate that other pathogenic bactetia may be
present,

|

Page2of 4
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Water Analysis Guide

ﬁ

Test Performed l Limit* Explanation** Health & Aesthetic Guide**
E-coli bactaria are present in warm blooded mammals. They | The consumption of water with E-cofi present would possibly
enter the water supply frem sewage contamination and their | cause risk to human health as there are potentially other
E-coli 0 cfu/100ml presence indicates recent heavy polluticn by human or animal | pathogenic bacteria present in the water supply.
waste.
| ) — B _——— — e 3 Fa —
T I
Clostridium Perfringens is an anaerobic bacterium commonly | The ingestion of the bacteria through drinking water does not |
Clostridium found in the intestines of humans and animals and in the  appear to pose a direct health affect but their presence may
Perfringens (including t 0 ¢fuf100ml environment in  soil, sewage, crops, dust and decaying | indicate that other more harmful bacteria are present in the
spores} vegetation. The presence of these spore-forming anaerobes is an | water.
l indicator of Faecal contamination. Clestridiurm Perfringens are
particularly resistant to chlorination and unfavorable conditions in
the envircnment and can survive in water much longer than
organisms of the coliform group. Their presence, especially in
well water and borehole supplies, can indicate remote or
intermittent contarmtnation.
| | S S ———
| Nitrate is a tasteless, colourless and odourless compound found | Nitrate in excessive levels can cause Blue Baby Syndrome.
naturaliy occurring in the scil. It is present in water in elevated | This is as a result of an infant’s stomach acid not being as ‘
o somg/l :;Vils dute to h‘;','“a" ::n‘.:er'ference such as fertiliser run-off, septic | rohust as an adult and therefore allows certain bacteria to
Lt mg nk contarmination eLc. develop. These bacteria convert nitrate to nitrite which binds |
| the oxygen in the bioed. It eventually leads to lack of oxygen
| to vital organs.
I : | - N — == — -
The Langelier Saturation Index (LI} is a measure of a solution’s Corrosive Characteristics LI Result 1
ability to dissolve or deposit calcium carbonate, and is used as an Hiohly Aggressive | _ 2.0 or lower ‘
| indicator of the corrosivity of water. Waters that deposit a ‘Moderately Aggressive Between 0.0 and 2.0 |
) calcium scale provide & protective insulation for pipes against '—_NO—A'LA 1 ) 'h' her ]
Langeli;::ea:uratlon No Limit Applies corrosion. Waters that don't provide this protection for pipes are t Aggressive ; 0.0 or i
dte:;?e?n:‘;lbe :ggrﬁvﬁéaglghivmwrgﬁs:’ed wa;ter:t'n glssoalve No direct health effects are caused by corrosive waters, but
l oat " S s or copp nd potentially damage | oy may cause potentially harmful metals to be pulled off
| water systems. pipework and entered into the water supply. Corrosive water
can cause pipe corrosion and system failures.
] e I ; -
* Limits are taken from S 99 of 2023 Eurapean Unian [Drinking Water} Regulations, 2023. Fage3 of 4
NS-0043 *+ Taken from EPA Parametars of Water Quaiity, Interpretation and Standards, 2002
Versicn 03 Al limits, explanations and health & aesthetic guides are pravided for reference and are autside of our scope of accreditation.

The Water Lab, Unit C3, M4 Business Park, Celbridge Co, Kifdare, Phone (01) €275656 G-maif infoidthewateab.io



Water Analysis Guide

#Mﬁ#

Test Performed

Limit* Explanation** } Health & Aesthetic Guide**

|

{ Lead can be present in cres, effluent discharges and used in | Long term exposure to lead can affect the development of a
pipework. Lead may be present in the pipework of older houses, | child's brain teading to problems with learning, behaviour and

Lead 18 pg/t {This will and water with corrosive properties can force the lead te be | attention, It is alsc finked to kidney harm, high blood
reduce to 5 pg/i in | brought into solution. Levels can be markedly higher in the | pressure and cancer.
2036} moming when water has been standing in pipes for up o 12
heurs.
! ; I
T } 1
l Copper can be present in ores, soil and industrial waste. it may | There are no particular toxic effects of copper on humans,
Copper 2.0 mg/] ‘ also be present in waters that pass through copper pipework. although may cause dietary discomfest in infants. 1t Is
associated with discolouring bleached hair. May also affect
1 | the taste of water in levels above 1.0mg/l
1
Legionella is a family of pathogenic bacteria which is associated | Legionella Preumophila sg 1 is a bacterial strain that causes
with several diseases. It thrives in warm water systems such as | 90% of cases of Legionnaire’s disease. Other strains, such as
Mo limit applies, | showers, spas and swimming peols and infects through inhaled | [egionelflz Preumophila sg 2-15 and other Legioneila species
Legionefla l ;‘é:iiit;g::';’g:u?':: water droplets. (cumulatively referred to as Legioneila spp), can cause
samples l ‘ Legionnaire’s disease in lesser cases and cause other diseases
>1000cfufL such as Pontiac fever, Legionnaire’s disease presents as a
severe pheumonia, which includes a fever, chills, severe
I ‘ cough, loss of appetite, diarrhoea and vomiting.
* Limlts are taken from 3§l 99 of 2023 Eurapean Union [Orinking Water) Regulations, 2023. Paga4of 4
NS-0043 ** Taken from EPA Paratmeters of Water Guality, interpretation and Standards, 2001
Version 03 All limits, explanations and health & aesthetic guides are provided for raference and are owtside of our scope of accreditation.
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=WoterlLob

Contact Name: Date Sampled: 09/01/2024
Customer Name: David Ridgway Date Received: 10/01/2024
Address: Granite Lodge Sample Location: Granite Lodge
Fiery Lane
Glencullen Date Analysis Started: 10/01/2024
Dublin Date Analysis Completed: 21/01/2024
Ireland Sample Type: Potakle! Domestic Water
Sample Condition: Satisfactory Sample Description: Well Water
Sample 1D: P7540 Grab/Composite: Grab
TEST REPORT
. Accreditation
Parameter Result Units Method Status
Total Coliforms 0 cfu/100ml SOP-LTM-024 *
E.coli 0 cfuf100ml SOP-LTM-024 *
Clostridium Perfringens 1 cfu/100ml SOP-LTM-032 e
Apparent Colour 28 PiCo SOP-LTM-025 e
Nitrate 4.4 mgfl NO3-N SOP-LTM-008 i
Conductivity 493 ySiem @ 20°C SOP-LTM-010 =
Turbidity 3.70 NTU SOP-LTM-031 bl
Arsenic 1.28 pad Sub-C il
Copper 0.801 mg/l Sub-C -
Iren (Sub-con) 107 ygit Sub-C -
Lead (Subcon) 4.7 Hg Sub-C -
Manganese 3.74 pai Sub-C x*
pH 7.1 pH units SOP-LTM-004 i
Total Hardness <45 mg/l CaCO3 SOP-LTM-020 -
Comments: | Sample tested outside advised holding times thus results are deemed unreliable I

Signed: f’ 7 éﬁ‘"‘é Date: 2310112024

Mr Ed Brookes - General Manager

The shove results relate to the sample{s) testod,
This report shall not be reproduced unless all data is included and by agreement with The Water Lab.

ISO 17025
Registered Office: 0
Unit 3
M4 Business Park
Celbridge, Co. Kildare ACCREDITED
! Tel: 01-8275656 *  INAB accredited
‘é’:IT il www thewateriab.ie *  Accredited by Sub-con lab TESTING
) info@thewateriab.ie **  Non-accredited e ARE
Version 04 DEALED N sCOPE REG NOD.339

Page 10f2




=WoterlLob

Report Notes
We, The Waterlab, are the owner of all copyright in this report. You must not copy,

reproduce, amend or adapt this report, its contents or any farmat in which it is delivered without our prior written

agreement.
Results relate only to the sample tested and as received.

Details on the methodologies for our accredited methods can be found at www.inab.ie <http://www.inab.ie>
under INAB Scope Reg: 3397

Uncertainty of Measurement is not applied to test results but is available on request

Stability

Samples analysed outside of their maximum holding time from time of sampling may be impacted in terms of

validity of results. In such instances a comment will be added to the comments section of the report.

Page 2 of 2




Water Analysis Guide

e

.

Test Performed | Limit* Explanation™®* Health & Aesthetic Effects** |
Aluminium is the most abundant metallic element in the earth’s | High aluminium content may pose a threat to peopls with
Aluminiam 0.2 mgfl Al crust. Different chemical forms of aluminium are commonly used l kidney disorders and it may causes neurological problems.
as coagulants and for removal of colour, turbidity and micro-
organism during water treatment.
; | |
Ammonfum is derived from ammonia and is widely used as | Ammonium is not a health risk itself but it serves as a
Ammonium 0.50my/l dleaning agents and food additives. Ammonium in water supplies | valuable indicator of source pollution. Ammonia in water can ‘
can originate from agricultural and industrial processes, sewage | result in corrasion of pipes and fittings which can cause
systerns and animal waste. copper staing and sanitary ware.
Acceptable to Colour in water is caused by the interaction of light with \ The impact is mainly aesthetic and is deerned acceptable to
Apparent Colour custorners and no | suspended and dissolved partides. As suspended particles | the customer themselves but it is important to note that if
abnormal change (turbidity) are likely to be coloured themselves, the more turbid | high colour ¢an get through the water treatment process,
tha water the more colour will appear. microorganisms may also be getting through the water
| supply. -
Conductivity Less than 2,500 Conductivity is the measure of the ability of an aqueous solution | There are no direct health effects.
yS/em @ 20°C to carry and electric current. Conductivity is a good indicator of
hardness and alkalinity and also used to estimate dissolved solids
! in_ a water sample. | E
Fluoride Less than 1.5mgfl | Fiuoride present in the majority of water samples is through | Further studies have also shown that levels above 1.5mg/l

in fluoridated
Supplies

fluoridation {addition of flucride} by local autharities. The Aucride
limit in Ireland is more stringent than the remainder of Europe.
Studies have shown that fluoride levels above 0.6mg/l leads to a
reduction in tooth decay in growing children.

cause an inverse effect and mottling of teeth. Supplies with
naturally occurring fluoride levels should not exceed 1.5mg/l
F.

§ |

Less than 0.2 mg/l

iron is present in high toncentrations in scil and rock and this

There will be reddish-brown staining of laundry, sinks,

Iron Fe enters the water in a soluble form as it passes through these | cisterns etc. It can impart & taste also in water supply
| ! formations. |
Manganese | Less than 0.05 Manganese is similar to iron in that there are no harmful health | The staining asscciated with manganese is more severe than
mg/l Mn effects but more staining of appliances. The source of manganese | iron and will tend to be a black-brown staining. It can have
is also from soils and rocks. a more detrimental effect regarding imparting a taste on the
water.
RN
* Limits are taken fram 5199 of 2023 European Unien [Drinking Water] Regulaticns, 2023, Pagelof4
Ns-0043 ** Taken from EPA Parameters of Water Quality, Interpretation and Standards, 2001
Version 03 All limits, explanations and health & aesthetic guides are pravided for reference and are outside of our scope of acereditation.

The wWatar Lab, Unit €3, M4 Business Park, Celbridge Co. Kildare, Phone (01) 6275656 E«mail infocdiihevatanizb.ie




Water Analysis Guide

Test Performed Limit* Explanation** Health & Aesthetic Effects**
Nitrite formation is part of the nitrogen cycle and is formed from | High fevels of nitrite act as a toxicant and are known to cause
microbiological activity. It nermally exists in low concentraticns. | ‘Blue Baby Syndrome’ {methaemoglobinaemia). In addition,
High nitrite levels indicate more recent pollution of the water | nitrites can give rise to the presence of nitrosamines by
Nitrite 0.5mg/| than high nitrate levels, as the production of nitrite is an | reacting with organic compounds giving possible carcinogentc

intermediate stage in the conversion of ammonia te nitrate.
Chloramination of water systerms during treatment may also give
rise to the formation of nitrite.

effects.

pH (Hydrogen Fon)

z6.5 and £9.5 pH
units

pH is a measurement of the alkalinity or acid content in water.
The optimum range for drinking water is between 6.5 and ©.5.
Below 6.5 would likely cause corrosion of water supply pipes
feading to higher amounts of metals in the water supply.

‘ Water with high or low pH values may impart unusual taste
into the water supply. It has no direct health effects.

Total Hardness

No Limit Applies

| U sott " Up to 50 mg/i CacO, ' 1T Mederately Hard T 151 - 250 mg/l €aCo,
Moderately Soft 51 — 160 myg/! CaCo, Hard 251-350 myg/l CaCO,
Slightly Hard | 101-150 mg/l CaCO, ; | Over 350 mg/l CaCO, |

Different areas of the country will have varying degrees of
hardness. Hardness can be temporary (can be removed by
boiling) or permanent {cannot be removed by boiling), Tetal
hardness (temporary + permanent hardness) is combined
amounts of calcium and magnesium hardness expressed as
CaCO; (Calcium Carbonate).

‘ | Excessively Hard

Hardness can actually improve the taste of water and make
it more acceptable.

Water with high hardness levels will tend to cause scaling of
kettles, pipes, irons ete. it will also reduce the latheting
fermation from scaps and shampoocs.

Turbidity

Acceptable to
customers and no
abnormat change

Turbidity is the measure of finely divided solids and suspended
particles in the water. In general terms it can be described as the
cloudiness of a water sample.

. —

[ The health effects depend on the compesition of the turbidity
perticles, as it is possible that the particles are of sewage
origin. The E-Coli test will confirm the presence of sewage.
Generally “acceptable to consumers” applies as a limit.

Total Coliforms

0 cfu/100m!

Total cofiform bacteria indicate the general level of microbial
contamination of a water sample, Total Coliforms include both
bacteria of faecal origin and aiso those which originate in the soil
‘ and are non-faecal. They may be present in a water supply
where the well is not properly capped and screened letting in
animals and insects.

Drinking water with total coliforms present can cause health
issues as they indicate that other pathogenic bacteria may be
present.

NS-0043
Version 03

* Limits are taken from S 99 of 2023 European Union (Drinking Water) Regulatlons, 2023.
** Taken fram EPA Parameters of Water Quality, Interpretation and Standards, 2001,
Al linits, explanations and health & aesthetic guides are pravided for reference and are outside of our scape of acereditation.
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Water Analysis Guide

Test Performed

Limit*

Explanation**

‘ Health & Aesthetic Guide**

E-colf

0 cfuf100mi

E-coli bacteria are present in warm blocoded mammals. They
enter the water supply from sewage contamination and their
presence indicates recent heavy pollution by human or animal
waste.

Clostridium

Perfringens (including l

Spores)

0 cfuf100m!

The consumption of water with E-coli present would possibly
cause risk to human health as there are potentially other
pathogenic bacteria present in the water supply.

Clostridivm Perfringens is an anaercbic bacterium commonly
found in the intestings of humans and animals and in the
envirchment in  soil, sewage, crops, dust and decaying
vegetation, The presence of these spore-forming anaercbes is an
indicator of faecal contamination. Clostridium Perfringens are
particularly resistant to chlorination and unfavorable conditions in
the envircnment and can survive in water much longer than
erganisms of the coliform group. Their presence, especially in
well weter and borehole supplies, can indicate remote or
intermittent contamination,

Nitrate

Langelier Saturation
Index

50magfi

Ne Limit Applies

The ingestion of the bacteria through drinking water dees not
appear to pose a direct health affect but their presence may
indicate that ¢ther more harmful bacteria are present in the
water.

Nitrate s a tasteless, coicurless and odourless compound found
naturally occurring in the soil. It is present in water in elevated
levels due to human interference such as fertiliser run-off, septic
tank contamination ete.

Nitrate in excessive levels can cause Blue Baby Syndrome.
This is as a result of an infant’s stomach acid not being as
robust as an adult and therefore allows certain bacteria te
develop. These bacteria convert nitrate to nitrite which binds
the oxygen In the blood. It eventually leads to lack of oxygen
to vital organs.

The Langelier Saturation Index (LI} is a measure of a seluticn’s
ability ko dissalve or deposit caleium carbonate, and is used as an
indicator of the corrosivity of water. Waters that deposit a
calaum scale provide a protective insulation for pipes against
corresion. Waters that don't provide this protection for pipes are
deemed to be corrosive. Highly corrosive waters can dissolve
other metals such as fead or copper and potentially damage
water systems.

NS-0043
Versien 03

LI Result

-2.0 or lower
Between 0.0 and -2.0 |
Not Aggressive } 0.0 or higher ]

L Moderately Aggressive |

No direct health effects are caused by corrosive waters, but
they may cause potentially harmful metals to be pulied off
pipework and entered into the water supply. Corrosive water
can cause pipe corrosion and gystemn failures.

* Limits are taken from 51 99 of 2023 Eurepean Unicn (Drinking Water) Regulations, 2023,
** Taken fram EPA Parameters of Water Quality, Interpretation and Standards, 2001,
All limits, explanations and health & aesthetic guides are provided far reference and are outside of our scope of accreditation,
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Water Analysis Guide

Test Performed Limit* Explanation** Health & Aesthetic Guide**
Lead can be present in ores, effluent discharges and used in | Long term exposure to lead can affect the development of a
pipework. Lead may be present in the pipework of clder houses, | child’s brain leading to problems with learning, behaviour and
Lead 10 ug/l (This will and water with corrosive properties can force the lead to be | attention. It is also linked to kidney harm, high blood
reduce to 5 pgfl in | brought into selution. Levels can be markedly higher in the pressure and cancer. |
2836} morning when water has been standing in pipes for up to 12
hours.
| =
T
Copper can be present in ores, scil and industrial waste. It may | There are no particular toxic effects of copper on humens,
Copper 2.0 mg/l also be present in waters that pass through copper pipewaork. although may cause dietary discomfort in infants. 1t is
associated with discolouring bleached hair. May aiso affect
the taste of water in levels above 1.0mg/l
1
Legioneila is a family of pathogenic bacteria which is associated | Legicnella Pneumophila s 1 is a bacterial strain that causes
with several diseases. It thrives in warm water systems such a5 | 90% of cases of Legionnaire's disease. Other strains, such as
_MNo limit applies, | showers, spas and swimming poofs and infects through inhaled | |egionelfa Preumophila sg 2-15 and other Legionella species
Legionellz 'Z‘t'fESt‘gtatm“ and | water droplets. {eumulatively referred to as Legionella spp), can cause
a lonsin?p?;sc“r l Legionnaire's disease in lesser cases and cause other diseases
>1000cfufL such as Pontiac fever. Legionnaire’s disease presents as a
severe pneumonia, which includes a fever, chills, severe
cough, loss of appetite, diarrhoea and vomiting.
* Limits are taken from St 99 of 2023 Eurapean Union [Drinking Water) Regulzations, 2023. Paged of 4
NS-0043 ** Taken from EPA Parameters of Water Quality, Interpretation and Standards, 2001,
Version 03 All limits, explanaticns and health & aesthetic guides are pravided for reference and are outside of our scape of accreditation
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Planning Authority (as supplied by the Planning
Authority).
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13" January 2023

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN

This is letter is to confirm that the above-named

ould be aware tha used the workshop at-premises in
iery Lane in connection o

Signed




efox

Fw: Shed/Bam Glencullen

G

24

rn Glencullen

To Whom It May Concern

was emplozed =< N

ly, 2017, ived at Fiery Lane,
usedfished/Barn there as ] workshop.

22/02/2023, 11:48
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Date
12002014
Duie Daite
1302014
ShipTo 200280 BilTo
R -
Fiery Lane, Glenculien CoDublin
CoDyblin
Noto/Date
Irskand mmmm.:am
freland
_ - e ot |
| onosroare SNESKR PAYMENT TERMS PAGENR
o[58 S — 7
Pdcs  Pricetng Value =

o1g MBS 1PCE
nzn EDSI0A/A 1 E
—
Rarves Tota! futho VAT)
VAY Rate
VAT 2300%

Firtal Amount (VAT ctinted)




Accounts Payable

Dublin
Ireland

Quantity Details
kg

©

Invoice
INVOICE NO, B2y
INVOICE DATE 0771172013

CUSTOMER GROER NO,

monown., N
CUSTOMER ACCOUNT REF.,

CUSTOMER VAT ND. -

CURRENCY

EURD RATE

INVOICE TAX TOTAL {GBP)
Unit Price  Net Amount VAT Rate VAT
€ Ike € % €

Total Net Amount
Carriage Net
Total VAT Amount
INVOICE TOTAL

L I T .




you for choosing
have he
Buyer Company:
Addross:
Contact Person:
el
Seller;

Tel:

item |Product Name |Model

Date: Aug 30-2012

Is our plenste to SaTve YouWa provide the following products as your request.Fleoss rend
foliowing Information,and notify us in writing st once I there: = any wor o ontgsion. This e important Untit we

Flery Lane, Glencullen, Co. Dubiin, Irsland

| Fax |

Fax:

Unit Price _ |Total Price




invoice
invoice ref: —
Date: 2 September 2013
To: ranite Lodge, Fiery Lane, Glencullen
Contact:
-Pf°d““=i” || il total (§)
Materials

Total amount due

ey

@y




brimbles which does nat constitute developiment. A site Inspection will also confirm that Flery Lane
doas not exceed 4 metres in width, so the creation or widening of a means of actess would nint

require planning parmission.

doted 27% November 2022

repaired andd improved an ofd Iane[madwwwmﬂ'ropmv. has not
vonstructed a “new roadway”® bs alleged. The road Is evident on Ordmance Survey maps and the
Land Diract wabeltn per the biue arraws on the following image:




g th
Lane provided a good stop off point from the quarry for the horses were most of
the fourney from there was down gradient towards Dublin, Flery Eane
Glencullen was an Integral nkin transporting the fAmished Branite to Bublin by
horse and cart.

Flery Lane Glenculfen Provided decorativa:Granite stone formany presgigious
projects around Dublin to name Justa few projects where the stone was ugeq
was wall cdps for the wallsaround Glassnevein Cemeteryand wall ang pler caps
to St. Michaels Church Dunlaoighve,

Therels also furd:ere'vldenm‘qfﬂm‘mna enterprise in Fiery Lane. In the fleld
below the yard theva Is the stee] ramains of a stone cart,

InThe1980% the yard wastised ho used the yard
and barn for the manufacture of d : ;
O e ot o




Declaration sought under Section 5 of
2000 Act {as amended).

Re: Your Ref 7323,
Section § of P&D Act 2000 (as amended). Declaration sought.
CEO’s Order P/1348/23 dated 27® July 2023.

Letter dated 28'® July 2023 from Cormac Heavey for Senior
Exécutive Officer, Planning Department, seeking
Information from owner of the barn and his ténant.

To: SEO,
Planning Department,
DuanLaeghaire Rathdewn County Coyf
County Hall,

DunLaoghaire,
County Dublin.

have already comprehensivel to the
cement Reference 377/22. cluded a number of

constmin Wdammmmumﬂmcowmgnmm&eMonSMe




D

DLRCC Enfs'zm-rie:y Lane, Glencullen, 28/11/2022. V2. Mep note,

To: Enforcement Section,
Plaining Department, DERCC,
Your Ref: ENF 37722
QOur Ref:
Re: Lands at Fiery Lane, Glencullen, Co Dublin.
Alleged Unauthorised Development.

l-ufutoyomlaﬁadatedthwmbetMinrelaﬁanmiheabwe.

that Warning Letters have been issued to 3No. parties ai this address or in the
immediate vicinity. The Eircode D18 YH T refers to the specific location of a ban type

AmmﬁaCmia,mbyamhmﬂpm,menﬂymMofﬂﬁsmm.

that one of the letters was delivered to the Ovwsier / Occupler of e house
Ficry Lane. This house s called “Granite Lodge.” It is not in the ownership of-

has asked | o respond to the Werning Letter(s).

Clarification of Ownerships.

an adjolning dwelling house fronting Fiery
WD as » &nd the bam siructere,

Neither the field entrance gate, the adjoining fields, nor the acoess track are owned

set out bedow _mq:onse to the allsgations of Unantharised Development.

In summary, mmattheanmnegateimmtbwnwidmd,ﬂmttepaimf
the access track / 1ane with broken stone is exempied development and is not
dwelmmtﬁﬁ&epmvionsaﬂdiﬁmﬂcladdﬁgmthebmnwmexempmdewhpmm
andwmnutdevehpmeﬂmdihatﬂ:mhaanﬁbmaehmgeofthe?lmingﬂsemof
the barn, The teasons fmluerﬁmmsumthteriuthisleﬁer.




Previous History of the area.

Historicaltyfffunderstand that the sree of e bam was, from i 1700s, nsed 1o dress stope
from the local Ballybrew Quarries.

.mdmmﬁthsaﬁghtmﬂwayhoug}nﬂ:esmﬁommeqmymﬁmsiw,mingmﬂm
ran diagonally npﬂnhﬂkidnﬂmofﬁmaﬂmﬂmmahmmﬂwadjoﬁingmmdmd
a photograph can be supplied,

In histarical ﬂmttherelevantareawasusadﬁmnﬂml?ﬂﬂ;asasmm
dreasing yard, The was added in the 18005,

Itisesﬁmmammmmtm“smnsmmmlﬂﬂjmm ago and was also used in
connection with the adjoining fzm. Th91903~90!dlmceMap5howa #buildiog at the bam
location,

mmmqumhmmmmmmsmSmmammmm

mmmmmwmﬁmmmmﬁmwngﬁm"bynmmsm
bhanim,hthﬁhmkefemoebﬂﬂ%%,mdotheru!ﬁlesmhﬁugm quarries gt
Mm%mﬁwmmfmnmbmeMaguhBFmﬁlyssqwuwmmkept
detalled

records,
lth.nﬂasmndjggﬂmﬂmtﬁmehasbeenahngmdmnﬁmnmhishryofindusﬁall
business activity on fhe site.

Maps Showing History of Access.
.hammmudmdhismﬁmlmdmwSmmyMaps ofihe area,

’.l‘lmenrliestmap,ﬂxamlmly shows the aceess track, appears fo be the 1908-8 Ordnance
Survey, Dublin Sheet 25, 6-inch {1:10,560). The buildings referred 1o i the Wening letior
mdmfbnedminﬂﬂsLeﬁeromemmalsohedemym

Tho 1937 0.8. Dublin Sheet 25, 6-inch (1:10,560) shows the aceess as a double line of dots.
More recent O.S, metric 1:2500 maps cleady define the access by dashes,

saﬁsﬁedﬂ:atﬁte‘hmmadway”mfmcdtoaﬂtﬂnﬁ in the Warning Letter appears to
vebeminexistenoeforwa}lmlﬂoym

Recent Use.

From about lQSOﬂwbmwasmedmnperiodphstmmu!ﬁngwo&shop.

acquired the houss, and the bam and yard, in 1999, During the 1999’3-
it asfffworkshop and for the starage.of architectural salvage tems,

.



.nndusmndﬁmthepubﬁcmdhasmﬂybemmaimhwdbymmmwmo
have cat back vegetation along the cul-de-ssc. You may wish to confirmn this #hrough the
RmﬂsMﬁnhmnwDivisiummsmtﬂngbmkofvegeMmmayhavegimﬂnimpmﬁm
that the gate itself had been widened, though the woodan gate posts are unmoved.

!nSpmiﬁcthh:gTems,l;mﬁdnﬂlatManywidaningﬂnmplme, it wonld not have

“2, Bultding of ¢ new roadway within the curtilage of the area without the benefit of planmning
permission.

mmmwmwammomwmmpcMeMﬂmmm paved

Pages 159-160 of the Planning and Dovelapment Regulations 2001, Schedule 2, Part I,
Emnpted])eve]opmmt—ﬂmeﬁl, Sundry Works, Class13, reads: -

“Column 1 Description of Development

The rq:airerimpmvenm:tafanyptivamsueet,mad or way, being works carried ont on land
vﬁthhtheboundaryufthesueet,mdwway, and the construction of any private footpath or
paving”

“Colamn 2 Conditions and Eimitatons

‘I‘hewidﬁufanysnchpﬁvatefoatpaﬂwrpavingshannotexceedsmﬁ.”

“3. Significant alieration to the exterior on an existing barn building on the land”

Ris.mmidmdﬁewﬂmmemmmofﬁenmsmdeomebaminsheeﬁngma
matching dark green colour, which took place fn 2009, wonld have been

development and not development by reason of Section 4 (1) () of the Planning
Developrient Act 2000 (as amanded),

Section 4 1) statey that the following shall be exempred developioent for the purpose of the
Ack-

“(b) dovelopment consisting of the canying oot of works for the maintenance, improvement
or othes alteration of sny mm,baﬁlgworkawhichaﬂ%ctoﬂythehwdorofﬁem
or which do not materially affect the external appesrance of the sfmeturs 50 23 1o render the
appeanincs incansistent with the character of the stracture or of adjoining structures”




Yours sincerely,




s

AR wmaE N
Comhﬂdetmhecoungrcuumn i : _ g : L a0 N Lboghawe (o Atha Ciam, £

Ref: ENF 37722

8 March 2023

Re: Flery Lane, Dublin 18, D18 YHoT

-

1 refer to previous correspondence in reepoct of the ahove location and in particular to the
Warning Letter served Section 152(1) of the Planning and Development Act 200D {as
amended) dateg 2n November2022.

L wish to advise having revieweq and examined all of the vallahle evidence, and having
Canied out a site inspection, In respect of the matters ralsed within the warning letter
served, the position of Planning Enforcement (s set out below,

There is no evidence to suggest the width of the vehicular entrance had been
Increased or that the vehicular entrance has been alterad in any material way,

Furthermore, the section of paved roadway on Fiery Lane did not exceed 4 metres In
width, therefore the provision of & newvehiarlarentrameonthlssmn,ofﬂew
Lane would not require the benefit of planning permission,







£)

20/09/2023, 14:13




Copy of the declaration per Section 5 of the
Planning and Development Act, 2000, dated 14"
February 2024 and Planning Report
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Combhairle Contae County Councit Comhairle Contae Dhin Laoghaire-Rath an DGin, Halla an Chontae, Diin Laoghaire, Co. Atha Clizth, Eire. Ag6 K6Cg
Bun Laoghaire-Rathdown County Council, County Hall, Din taoghaire, Co, Dublin, Ireland. Ag6 K6Cg

" 01205 4700 E-info@dircocaie W www.dlrcoco.ie

Planning Department
Ranndg Pleandla
Registry Section

Direct Tel: 01 2054863

Jane Doyle

Doyle Kent Planning LTD
71, Carysfort Avenue
Blackrock

Co Dublin

AS4 Y3Y0D

Reference No: REF7323

Application Type: Declaration on Development and Exempted Development
Act- Section 5, Planning & Development Act (as amended)

Registration Date: 29-Jan-2024

Decision Date: 14-Feb-2024

Location: Fiery Lane, Glencullen, Dublin 18, D18 YHST

Development Works:

1) Change of use of barn to pottery manufacturing business.

2) Works carried out to exterior of barn.

3) Creation of access road to same manufacturing business across
agricultural field.

4) Alterations to field entrance and laying of hardcore and fencing at

agricultural entrance.

NOTIFICATION OF DECLARATION ON DEVELOPMENT AND EXEMPTED
DEVELOPMENT
In pursuance of its functions under the Planning & Development Act, 2000 (as
amended), Din Laoghaire-Rathdown County Council has, by Order No. P/0266/24
Dated 14-Feb-2024 decided to issue a Declaration pursuant to Section 5 of the
Planning & Development Act 2000 (as amended), to, Jane Doyle 71, Doyle Kent
Planning LTD, Carysfort Avenue, Blackrock, Co Dublin, A94 Y3Y0 that:

Having regard to,

. Sections 2, 3, 4(1) and 4(2) of the Planning and Development Act, 2000,
as amended,

. Articles 6 (1) and 9(1) of the Planning and Development Regulations 2001
(as amended),

. Class 13, Part 1, and Class 4, Part 3, Article 6, Schedule 2 of the Planning
and Development Reguiations 2001, as amended, and the Conditions and
Limitations of same, and

. Plans and particulars lodged with this Section 5 application and the
information submitted by way of further information,

1007- Section 5 Notice Split Decision




Nz dir

AN NN

Comhairle Contae County Council Cormhairle Contae Dhun Laoghaire-Rath an Dyin, Halia an Chontae, Diin Laoghaire, Co. Atha Cliath, Eire. Ag6 kétg

Dun Laoghaire-Rathdown County Council, County Hali, Din Laoghdire, Co. Dublin, ireland. Ag6 K6Cg

01205 470 Einfo@dlrcocoie W www.dlrcoco.ie

It is recommended that Dun Laoghaire-Rathdown County Council advise the
Applicant, and the third party who made the later submission by way of further
information (FI) request that the:

'l)  Change of use of barn to pottery manufacturing business' - is not
development under Section 3(1) of the Act.

It is also recommended that Dun Laoghaire-Rathdown County Council advise the
Applicant, and the third party who made a submission by way of further
information (FI) request that the:

'2) Works carried out to exterior of barn’' is development - and is
exempted development under Section (4)(1)(h) of the Act.

It is recommended that Dun Laoghaire-Rathdown County Council advise the
Applicant, and the third party who made a submission, by way of further
information (FI) request that the:

'3)  Creation of access road to same manufacturing business across
agricultural field. 4) ....and laying of hardcore and fencing at
agricultural entrance’, is development - and is exempted
development per the exemptions provided for in Part 1, Class 13, and of
Part 3, Class 4, Article 6, Schedule 2 of the Planning and
Development Regulations 2001, as amended.

NOTE: Following the above assessment and conclusion, it is considered
(regarding item 4) that no alterations have taken place to the field entrance, and
that this matter as part of the application has been omitted from the final
determination.

Dated: 14-Feb-2024 Signed: Conmac
For Senior Executive Officer.

NOTE: Where a Declaration is issued under Section 5, any Person issued with such a
Declaration, may, on payment to An Bord Pleanala, 64, Mariborough Street, Dublin 1, of a
fee of €220, refer the Declaration for review, within 4 weeks of the date of issue of the
Declaration.

1007- Section 5 Notice Split Decision




No.P/0266/ 24"
Dln Laoghaire-Rathdown County Councll
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACTS 1925 - 2014

RECORD OF EXECUTIVE BUSINESS CHIEF EXECUTIVE'S ORDERS ‘

PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT ACT 2000, AS AMENDED

Section 5 — Planning and Development Act 2000 (as amended)

Reference No.: REF7323

Date Received: 29-Jan-2024

Name & Address: Jane Doyle 71, Doyle Kent Planning LTD, Carysfort
Avenue, Blackrock, Co Dublin, A94 Y3YO0

Applicant: David Ridgeway Fiery Lane, Glencullen, Dublin 18,
D18 YH9ST

App. Type: Section 5

Location: Fiery Lane, Glencullen, Dublin 18, D18 YHST

Development Works: ,
1) Change of use of barn to pottery manufacturing business. i
2) Works carried out to exterior of barn. ,
3) Creation of access road to same manufacturing business across ag ricultural

field.

4) Alterations to field entrance and laying of hardcore and fencing at agricultural

entrance.

Report
{Ciaran Daly)

Ref 7323

Declaration pursuant to Section 5 of the Planning and Development Act
2000 {as amended) in respect of:

Whether ‘1) Change of use of barn to pottery manufacturing business. 2) Works
carried out to exterior of barn. 3) Creation of access road to same manufacturing
business across agricultural field. 4) Alterations to field entrance and laying of
hardcore and fencing at agricultural entrance’, is or is not development or is oris

not exempted development.

Located at:
Fiery Lane, Glencullen, Dublin 18, D18 YH9T

Recent Relevant Planning History:

Page 1 of 18 742-Section 5 Man Split Decision



No. P/0266/24

Dun Laoghaire-Rathdown County Council
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACTS 1925 - 2014

RECORD OF EXECUTIVE BUSINESS CHIEF EXECUTIVE'S ORDERS

Site Specific Planning History
Neone.

Site Visit
I visited the site and the barn on 24« July 2023.

Relevant / Recent Enforcement
ENF 37722 - Compliant dismissed.

PREVIOUS SECTION 5 DECLARATIONS
None located. -

Proposal

As above, this is a proposal for a determination under Section 5 of the Planning

and Development Act, 2000 (as amended) as to whether -
‘1) Change of use of barn to pottery manufacturing business. 2) Works
carried out to exterior of barn, 3) Creation of access road to same
manufacturing business across agricultural field. 4) Afterations to field
entrance and laying of hardcore and fencing at agricultural entrance”’

at, Fiery Lane, Glencullen, Dublin 18, D18 YHST,

is or is not development or is or is not exempted development.

Following the below assessment and conclusion, given that no alterations have
taken place to the field entrance, this matter has part of the application has been
omitted from the final determination.
Submitted Documentation-
The following documentation was submitted with this application:
. Application Form and Cover Letter/Planning Report,
Site Layout Map.

Relevant Policy from Dun Laoghaire — Rathdown County Development
Plan 2022 - 2028

Page 2 of 18 742-Section 5 Man Split Decision



No. P/0266/ 24"

Dun Laoghaire-Rathdown County Council
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACTS 1925 - 2014

RECORD OF EXECUTIVE BUSINESS CHIEF EXECUTIVE'S ORDERS

The zoning objective at this rural site is Objective G - 'To protect and improve
high amenity areas’.

The site is located within the Historic Landscape Character Area of Glencullen.

Glencullen Mountain and Valley from the Baltybrack Road is listed in Table 8.1 as
a Prospect to be Preserved.

The site is located within the boundary of the Glencullen Local Area Plan 2008-
2013 which was extended by 5 years from 2013. The current CDP states that ‘any
development within the Glencullen LAP area should take account of the
2007/2013 LAP until such time that a new Plan is adopted’.

SLO 151 applies which is ‘To provide for a number of holiday caravan/camping
facilities within a 1km radius of the cross roads at Glencullen...’.

Site Description

The subject site has no stated area and consists of a barn and some outbuildings
located to the south-east of Granite Lodge. The property is accessed from the
public road by a track/road located north-east of the site. The site is located in a
rural area in the south-west of Glencullen rural area.

DEPARTMENTAL REPORTS
No reports requested/received.

Legislative Context
Planning and Development Act 2000 (as amended)

Consideration as to whether a development constitutes exempted development or
not is governed by Sections 2, 3, and 4 of the Planning and Development Act
2000 (as amended).

In assessing this Section 5 declaration, it is considered that the following sections
of the Planning and Development Act 2000 (as amended) apply:

Section 2(1) states:

YWorks’ includes any act or operation of construction, excavation, demolition,
extension, alteration, repair or renewal and, in relation to a protected structure or
proposed protected structure, includes any act or operation involving the
application or removal of plaster, paint, wallpaper, tiles or other material to or
from the surfaces of the interior or exterior of a structure.’

Section 3(1) states:

Page 3 of 18 742-Section 5 Man Split Decision



No.P/ 0266/ 24"

Dun Laoghaire-Rathdown County Council
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACTS 1925 - 2014

RECORD OF EXECUTIVE BUSINESS CHIEF EXECUTIVE'S ORDERS

\In this Act, ‘development’ means, except where the context otherwise requires,
the carrying out of any works on, in, over or under land or the making of any
material change in the use of any structures or other land’,

Section 4(2)(a) of the Planning and Development Act, 2000 (as
amended) provides that the Minister may by regulations provide for any class of
development to be exempted development for the purposes of this Act.

Section 4(1) (h) provides that ‘The following shall be exempted developments for

the purposes of this Act—
development consisting of the carrying out of works for the maintenance,
improvement or other alteration of any structure, being works which affect
only the interior of the structure or which do not materially affect the
external appearance of the structure so as to render the appearance
inconsistent with the character of the structure or of neighbouring
structures”.

Planning and Development Regulations, 2001 (as amended).

Article 6(1) of the Planning and Development Regulations, 2001 to 2023,
hereafter referred to as the Regulations, states that subject to article 9,
development of a class specified in column 1 of Part 1 and Part 3 of Schedule 2
shall be exempted deveiopment for the purposes of the Act, provided that such
development complies with the conditions and limitations specified in column 2 of
the said Part 1 opposite the mention of that class in the said column 1.

Part 1

The following articles of the Planning and Development Regulations, 2001 (as
amended) apply under Part 1 Article 6 of Schedule 2 being exempt
development:

CLASS 11 Exemption
The construction, erection, lowering, repair or replacement, other than within or

bounding the curtilage of a house, of -

(a) any fence (not being a hoarding or sheet metal fence), or

(b) any wall of brick, stone, blocks with decorative finish, other concrete biocks or
mass concrete.

The above exemption is subject to the following requirements:

1. The height of any new structure shall not exceed 1.2 metres or the height of
the structure being replaced, whichever is the greater, and in any event shall not
exceed 2 metres.

2. Every wall, other than a dry ¢r natural stone wall, constructed or erected
bounding a road shall be capped and the face of any wall of concrete or concrete
blocks (other than blocks of a decorative finish) which will be visible from any

Page 4 of 18 742-Section 5 Man Split Decision



No.P/ 0266/ 24"

Dun Laoghaire-Rathdown County Council
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACTS 1925 - 2014

RECORD OF EXECUTIVE BUSINESS CHIEF EXECUTIVE'S ORDERS

road, path or public area, including a public open space, shall be rendered or
plastered,

CLASS 13

Exemption

The repair or improvement of any private street, road or way, being works carried
out on land within the boundary of the street, road or way, and the construction
of any private footpath or paving.

The above exemption is subject to the following requirements:

The width of any such private footpath or paving shall not exceed 3
metres,

Part 3

The following articles of the Planning and Development Reguiations, 2001 (as
amended) apply under Part 3 (exempted development - rural) Article 6 of
Schedule 2 being exempt development:

Class 4 Exemption

The construction, erection or maintenance of any wall or fence, other than a fence
of sheet metal, or a wall or fence within or bounding the curtilage of a house.

The above exemption is subject to the following requirements:

1. The height of the wall or fence, other than a fence referred to in
paragraph 2, shall not exceed 2 metres.

2. The height of any fence for the purposes of deer farming or
conservation shall not exceed 3 metres.

Assessment
The following matters are considered pertinent to the assessment of this
application-

Development or not Development

With regard to whether the proposal constitutes works and/or development,
regard is had to Section 2(1) of the Planning and Development Act 2000 (as
amended), where ‘works’ is defined as ‘any act or operation of construction,
excavation, demolition, extension, alteration, repair or renewal.’

Section 3(1) of the Planning and Development Act, 2000 (as amended) states
that 'development means, except where the context otherwise requires, the
carrying out of works on, in, over or under land or the making of any material
change in the use of any structures or other land”,

Page 50f 18 742-Section 5 Man Split Decision



no. P10266/ 24

Ddn Laoghaire-Rathdown County Council
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACTS 1925 - 2014

RECORD OF EXECUTIVE BUSINESS CHIEF EXECUTIVE'S ORDERS

Having regard to the above and the Applicant's submitted documents, it is
considered the works to provide for 2) Works carried out to exterior of barn. 3)
Creation of access road to same manufacturing business across agricultural field.
4) Alterations to field entrance and laying of hardcore and fencing at agricuftural
entrance’

at Fiery Lane, Glencullen, Dublin 18, D18 YH9T,

constitute ‘works’ and ‘development’ as defined in the Planning and Development
Act 2000 (as amended).

It must also be considered whether the ‘Change of use of barn to pottery
manufacturing business’ constitutes a material change of use or not.

Change of use of barn to pottery manufacturing business

The applicant’s submission refers to the putting in of electricity for the first time
via a new ESB role and states that ‘we understand that the barn structure was
previously used for agricultural/storage purposes and not for manufacturing
activities’. No evidence is provided in relation to the purported previous use. The
applicant also states, in relation to the enforcement file, that there is no evidence
that the previous use of the site for storage purposes was authorised and that the
current use for a pottery manufacturing use is materially different in any event. It
is submitted that there are no exemptions available for the current use. The
submission also refers to material planning impacts such as in relation to
transportation and visual impact, being different in the case of the current use
compared to the previous use(s).

It is submitted by the applicant that ‘the land invoived here, including the barn
and yard, was not previously used for manufacturing purposes. The change of
use now carried out is a new, independent operation as a pottery manufacturing
undertaking’. The applicant also refers to the current use requiring a constant
water supply with associated run-off and it is submitted that externally placed
water storage tanks have been brought in and that ‘it is not clear where any
effluent is disposed of".

In relation to the information submitted in relation to a possible intensification of
development resulting from the recent electricity connection and use of water and
associated run-off, this is not considered significant in the context of the use
observed on my site visit. If the current use observed on the site is the
established use, it is preliminarily thought, unless information is provided to the
contrary or otherwise, that such intensification of use would also be consistent
with the established use and would not be considered to constitute a material
change,

Notwithstanding, the Planning Authority notes the lack of evidence submitted by
the applicant and in relation to the matter of whether there is a material change

Page 6 of 18 742-Section 5 Man Spiit Decision



vo. P/0266724

Dun Laoghaire-Rathdown County Council
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACTS 1925 - 2014

RECORD OF EXECUTIVE BUSINESS CHIEF EXECUTIVE'S ORDERS

of use, the Planning Authority notes that information has not been submitted
from the landowner(s) and user(s), and consequently the file is incomplete to
allow for an assessment of what is the established or historical use(s) of the
structure and in the interests of fairness and need, the landowner(s) and/or
user(s) should be afforded the opportunity to supply any information which they
have and to respond to the assertions made by the applicant that might aid in the
determination of this matter.

Exempted Development or not Exempted Development under the Regulations

The second matter to determine is whether the '2 ) Works carried out to exterior
of barn. 3) Creation of access road to same manufacturing business across
agricuftural field. 4) Alterations to field entrance and laying of hardcore and
fencing at agricultural entrance’ would be considered exempted development or
not.

Works carried out to exterior of barn

Section 4(1)(h) of the Planning and Development Act 2000, as amended provides
for an exemption for works for alterations of structures, which do not materially
affect the external appearance of the structure S0 as to render its appearance
inconsistent with the character of the structure or with that of neighbouring
structures. The applicant’s submission asserts the contrary position and asserts
that there are no exemptions available.

The works referred to by the applicant are ‘new cladding to the barn, new
chimney flue and external water storage facilities’. While the applicant has
submitted photos, none are of the elevations of the barn and the applicant has
not submitted any drawings showing the before and after position in this regard.
It is alleged that ‘the works are to facifitate an unauthorised development’ and
that the works to the barn and the site are not exempted development under the
provisions of the Planning and Development Act, 2000.

Having visited the site on 24~ July 2023 and having viewed the barn and the
surrounding lands, it is considered that no significant changes have taken place to
the exterior of the barn that render the external appearance of the structure
‘inconsistent with the character of the structure or of neighbouring structures’ and
that the applicant has not presented any evidence that would change this
conclusion. Any works that have been carried out to the exterior of the barn are
thus deemed to be exempted development under Section (4)(1)(h) of the Act.

Creation of access road to same manufacturing business across

agricultural field

The applicant’s submission approximately identifies the route of the access road
on the site location map and on an image from Apple Maps. It is alleged that this
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track crosses third party lands. It is asserted that the creation of a road across
such fields to an alleged unauthorised use at the barn Is not exempted
development. It is also submitted that there was no pre-existing track. Itis
submitted that there is a field entrance and tracks across the field for agricultural
machinery which ‘is visible on the Google image in figure 6°. This track is
confirmed by viewing figure 6.

It is submitted that ‘a roadway has been created across the land which involved
the removal of gorse and the laying of a hard core surface along the newly
created track’. The applicant submits that the creation of the access road is not
exempted development in relation to Class 13. The applicant’s quote of Class 13
appears to mention but not recognise the importance of the end of the sentence
where it refers to ‘the construction of any private footpath or paving’ being
exempted development.

Upon my site visit I observed the track/road that leads to the barn to consist of
loose stones over compacted soil and it appeared that some adjacent gorse type
vegetation had been partly removed previously. I observed that the track,
including the area where laying of hardcore in the vicinity of the entrance took
place, for the most part, did not measure greater than 3 metres.

Class 13 clearly refers to the construction of a new footpath or paving being
exempted development provided that the width of such path or paving does not
exceed 3 metres. The applicant has not submitted any information regarding the
width of the paving/access road or made any assertions in relation to same or
produced any evidence in relation to its width other than photos. The applicant
does assert that the roadway was further developed in the past 3 months and this
does not appear to be the case from what I observed on my visit to the site,

In the absence of any information demonstrating the contrary, it appears based
on my site inspection that the paving/track/access road to the barn meets the
requirements and conditions of Schedule 2, Part 1, Class 13 of the regulations
and the Planning Authority is satisfied of this based on the information available
to it in this regard.

Alterations to field entrance and laying of hardcore and fencing at

agricuttural entrance

This matter relates to a vehicular entrance on the eastern side of Fiery Lane
which opens onto adjoining farmlands. The applicant has submitted that 'the
gateway and immediate environs have been altered in connection with the
development of the new access road and to facilitate access for pedestrians and
motor vehicles to the former agricultural barns and its site. The alterations have
included installing a second gate inside the original gateway position. This means
that there is now space for vehicles to park beside the entrance on Fiery Lane
whereas previously there was no space’. It is submitted that there is no
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exempted development provisions for this in legislation or regulations. Photos
have been submitted and the applicant advises that the roadway was further
developed in the past 3 months.

Upon my site visit of 24« July 2024, I observed that the subject vehicular
entrance and surrounds consisted of timber gate posts and metal access gates
which measured ¢.4.2m in width. I could see no evidence of recent works having
been carried out except for the provision of internal wooden fencing. There was
no area specifically provided inside the entrance gates, other than the road/track
referred to above, for parking as alleged.

It is noted that Schedule 2, Part 3, Class 4 provides for exemptions in relation to
fencing and walls generally provided that a height of 2 metres is not exceeded
except in relation to fencing for deer farming purposes which cannot exceed 3
metres. The submitted photos show fencing around the field entrance. It was
clear from my site visit that the height of the fencing was less than 2m as
required to be exempt. In relation to the laying of hardcore, this is considered to
be part of the track / road and it is recommended above that this track be
considered exempt.

While it appears that no changes have been made to the established entrance,
visible on Google Streetview (dated September 2010), in any event in relation to
the creation of new entrances, it is noted that the article 9(ii) restriction on the
above class (Part 2, class 11) of exempted development allows for the laying out
or material widening of an access to a public road which is not greater than 4m in
width which is the case in this instance.

It is concluded that no evidence has been supplied to conclude that alterations to
the field entrance have taken place and that the laying of hardcore and fencing in
the vicinity of the entrance is exempted development. As such, the matter that
has been determined is that the fencing at the agricultural entrance is exempted
development and, as no changes have taken place to the entrance, there is no
requirement to make a further determination in relation to this matter.

Additional Restrictions:

Article 9 'Restriction to Exempted Development’ of the Planning and Development
Reguiations 2001, as amended states: '9. (1) Development to which article 6
relates shall not be exempted development for the purposes of the Act’ - and sets
out a number of criteria thereafter that would restrict a development from being
exempt development. This includes the following,

(i) consist of or comprise the formation, laying out or material widening of a

means of access to a public road the surfaced carriageway of which exceeds 4
metres in width,
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(i) endanger public safety by reason of traffic hazard or obstruction of road
users,

(vi) interfere with the character of a landscape, or a view or prospect of special
amenity value or special interest, the preservation of which is an objective of a
development plan for the area in which the development is proposed or, pending
the variation of a development plan or the making of a new development plan, in
the draft variation of the development plan or the draft development plan,

(xi) obstruct any public right of way.

It is considered that the above listed restrictions do not apply, based on the
information submitted, to any of the relevant exemptions available which have
been listed above and the unlisted restrictions also do not apply to such available
exemptions.

Appropriate Assessment (AA) Screening

The development subject to this assessment has been screened for AA and it has
been determined that the development would not significantly impact upon a
Natura 2000 Site.

Environmental Impact Assessment (EIA) Pre-Screening

Having regard to the nature of the development subject to this assessment, which
comprises '1) Change of use of barn to pottery manufacturing business, 2) Works
carried out to exterior of barn. 3) Creation of access road to same manufacturing
business across agricultural field. 4) laying of hardcore and fencing at agricultural
entrance’ at, Fiery Lane, Glencullen, Dublin 18, it is considered that there is no
real likelihood of significant effects on the environment arising from the
development. The need for environmental impact assessment can, therefore, be
excluded at prefiminary examination and as such a screening determination is not
reguired.

CONCLUSION

While the development of '2) Works carried out to exterior of barm, 3) Creation of
access road to same manufacturing business across agricultural field. 4) laving of
hardcore and fencing at agricuftural entrance’, at Fiery Lane, Glencullen, Dublin
18, would appear to constitute ‘development’ and ‘exempted development’ except
for *1) Change of use of barn to pottery manufacturing business’, such alleged
change of use of barn to pottery manufacturing business which may or may not
constitute development or exempted development or the changes of use may be
different to those alleged. It is recommended that the landowner(s) and/or
user(s) of the barn be afforded the opportunity, by way of a further information
request, to submit such information as they may choose in relation to this matter,
and in relation to the application generally in the interests of fairness and
requirement, to enable the Planning Authority to determine this matter based on
the most accurate information available.
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Recommendation
Request Further Information.

It is recommended that, per Section 5(2)(c) of the Planning and Development Act
2000, as amended, that the following is requested by way of FURTHER
INFORMATION from the landowner(s) and barn user(s) of the subject land:

1. You are invited to submit any information you may or
may not have, that may be pertinent to the Planning Authority’s
determination of the application made for a declaration of
development, and exempted development or not, related to
cited/alleged development at Fiery Lane, Glencullen, Dublin 18,
under Section 5 of the Planning and Development Act 2000, as
amended, under reg. ref. 7323 by Mr David Ridgeway. Any
response should clearly address the items in the order that they
have been outlined in the submission (i.e. a,b,c and d). The
application is available to view online at any time on the
Council's website http://www.dircoco.ie or at the offices of the
Planning Authority, Marine Road, Dun Laoghaire, Co Dublin
between the hours of 10am and 4pm Monday to Friday, except
on bank holidays.

Note to Administration: This further information request is not for the applicant
but rather the landowner(s) and user(s) of the subject site and the Planning
Authority’s Enforcement Team can advise who the relevant persons to write to
are in this regard. The applicant should also be notified of this decision to request
further information from the landowner(s) and barn user(s).

B B L L R Rt SN W NI s
R T B L G L L o S NI

The third party [landowner] responded to the Further Information request on 29%
January 2024,

PUBLIC NOTICES
Not applicable to Section 5 applications.

FURTHER DEPARTMENTAL REPORTS
None required/received.

FURTHER INFORMATION RESPONSE

The landowner of the subject site (the third party in this case, as the applicant is
located adjacent to the site) responded with information in relation to the Section
5 request under the Planning and Development Act, 2000 (as amended) as to
whether -

‘1) Change of use of barn to pottery manufacturing business. 2) Works
carried out to exterior of barn. 3) Creation of access road to same
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manufacturing business across agricuftural field. 4) Alterations to field
entrance and laying of hardcore and fencing at agricultural entrance’

at, Fiery Lane, Glencullen, Dublin 18, D18 YH9T, is or is not, development, or is or
is not, exempted development.

On this matter, the Planning Authority previously concluded (as above) that -
‘While the development of '2) Works carried out to exterior of barn. 3) Creation of
access road to same manufacturing business across agricultural field. 4) laying of
hardcore and fencing at agricultural entrance’, - at Fiery Lane, Glencullen, Dublin
18, would appear to constitute ‘development’ and ‘exempted development’ -
except for *1) Change of use of barn to pottery manufacturing business’.

The information submitted by way of further information (FI) is it is considered,
does not change my previous conclusion in relation to parts 2, 3 and 4 above., So
the matter remaining at issue is whether ‘the Change of use of barn to pottery
manufacturing business’ is or is not development, or is or is not, exempted
development.,

The third party submission [landowner] includes an outline of the stated history
of the uses of the barn and their evolution over time, and also includes copies of
sworn statements from the landowner of the subject site, his son, and from local
people in the area.

FURTHER INFORMATION ASSESSMENT

In relation to the information submitted with the application in relation to a
possible intensification of development resulting from the recent electricity
connection, and use of water and associated run-off, this was not considered
significant in the context of the use observed on my site visit.

The further information (FI) submitted by the subject site landowner includes a
statement from the previous landowner, and from the current tenant and user,
and I have examined these documents. The documents submitted outline the use
historical stone cutting use from about 100 years ago, and while it is stated that it
was also used in connection with the adjoining farm, the information supplied
asserts that it was used in connection with the local quarry owning family, and
from about 1980 the barn was used as a period plaster moulding workshop, while
from 1990 was used by the current owner as a workshop, and then the current
use of the barn including for pottery manufacture which is consistent with this
type of use.

The assertions made in the submitted statements support the contention that the
current industrial and storage use (pottery manufacturing business), and
observed on the site - is the long established {pre 1963) type use - such that no
material change of use from agricultural use arises in respect of the current use if
this is the case.
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There is no evidence supplied that the current type of use ceased at any point.

There was also no evidence of a current retail type use of the barn, or the site,
with the gate locked on the date of my site visit. It should also be noted that it is
considered not unusual for barn structures to have multiple, casual, temporary
and complimentary uses over an extended period.

The Further Information (FI) submission received includes copies of sworn
statements in support of the statements regarding the historical and - ‘ongoing
industrial and storage use of the barn’. Noting this, and the absence of evidence
to the contrary (and noting documents submitted, and noting also the
Planning/Planner’s site visit), I am not in a position to dispute the supporting
assertions made by way of the Further Information received.

Also, I do not find the separate applicant’s original submission sufficiently
persuasive in above regard, particularly in relation to the statement that ‘there is
no evidence that such use was authorised’ as planning permission was not
required up until 1963, and it is asserted by the third party [the subject site
landowner] that the type of use involved effectively continued for approximately
100 years,

For completeness, as this issue was raised, I consider that the current type of use
of industrial and storage use falls into the below definition of ‘business premises’
the definition cited from article 5(1) of the Planning and Development Regulations
2001, as amended, which states that:

‘business premises means (a) any structure or other land (not being an excluded
premises) which is normally used for the carrying on of any professional,
commercial or industrial undertaking or any structure (not being an excluded
premises) which is normally used for the provision therein of services to
persons’,

In light of the Further Information submitted, the alleged intensification (to
pottery manufacturing business) cited by the applicant - is considered to be
consistent with the established use on the site, namely industrial and storage use
- which is a type of business premises use, and is so considered:

+ Not to constitute a material change of use and;
e is considered to Not constitute ‘development’,

Appropriate Assessment (AA) Screening

The development subject to this assessment has been screened for AA and it has
been determined that the development would not significantly impact upon a
Natura 2000 Site.
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Environmental Impact Assessment (EIA) Pre-Screening

Having regard to the nature of the development subject to this assessment, which
comprises development of '1) Change of use of barn to pottery manufacturing
business, 2) Works carried out to exterior of barn. 3) Creation of access road to
same manufacturing business across agricuftural field. 4) Alterations to field
entrance and laying of hardcore and fencing at agricultural entrance’

at, Fiery Lane, Glencullen, Dublin 18, D18 YH9T, it is considered that there is no
real likelihood of significant effects on the environment arising from the
development. The need for environmental impact assessment can, therefore, be
excluded at preliminary examination and as such a screening determination is not
required. |

CONCLUSION

The ‘1) Change of use of barn to pottery manufacturing business’ is not
considered to be a material change of use per Section 3(1) of the Planning and
Development Act 2000 (as amended) given that the type of use alleged involved,
namely industrial and storage type use which can be considered a type of
business premises use, is separately asserted to be a pre-1963 use that
continued from then - until the present - and it is further considered that no
sufficient/ credible information has been presented to the contrary. In this
context I do not find that a material change of use - from agricultural use - to
stated pottery manufacturing, has arisen — i.e. not a material change of use,
noting that agricultural use is presented as not the predominant pre-1963 use of
the barn and surrounds, and no sufficient/ credible information has been
presented to the contrary, and therefore - this alledged material change/ stated
existing pottery manufacturing is also considered - Not to be development.

In respect of the '2) Works carried out to exterior of barn’ itis considered that no
significant changes have taken place to the exterior of the barn that render the
external appearance of the structure ‘inconsistent with the character of the
structure or of neighbouring structures’ and that the applicant has not presented
any evidence that would change this conclusion. The works that have been
carried out to the exterior of the barn are thus deemed to be exempted
development under Section (4)(1)(h) of the Act.

While the development of '3) Creation of access road to same manufacturing
business across agricultural field. 4) Alterations to field entrance and faying of
hardcore and fencing at agricultural entrance’, at, Fiery Lane, Glencullen, Dublin
18, D18 YH9T, constitutes - ‘development’ and - ‘exempted development’
pursuant to the provisions of Part 1, Class 13 and of Part 3, Class 4, Article 6,
Schedule 2 of the Planning and Development Regulations 2001 (as amended) and
the Conditions and Limitations of same.
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Recommendation: SPLIT DECISION

I recommend that DUn Laoghaire-Rathdown County Council advise the Applicant,
Jane Dayle 71, Doyle Kent Planning LTD, Carysfort Avenue, Blackrock, Co Dublin,
A94 Y3YO that;

Having regard to,

. Sections 2, 3, 4(1) and 4(2) of the Planning and Development Act, 2000,
as amended,

° Articles 6 (1) and 9(1) of the Planning and Development Regulations 2001
{as amended),

° Class 13, Part 1, and Class 4, Part 3, Article 6, Schedule 2 of the Planning
and Development Regulations 2001, as amended, and the Conditions and
Limitations of same, and

° Plans and particulars lodged with this Section 5 application and the
information submitted by way of further information,

It is recommended that Dun Laoghaire-Rathdown County Council advise the
Applicant, and the third party who made the later submission by way of further
information (FI) request that the:

1) Change of use of barn to pottery manufacturing business' - is not
development under Section 3(1) of the Act.

It is also recommended that Dun Laoghaire-Rathdown County Council advise the
Applicant, and the third party who made a submission by way of further
information (FI) request that the:

'2) Works carried out to exterior of barn' is development - and is
exempted development under Section (4)(1)(h) of the Act.

It is recommended that Dun Laoghaire-Rathdown County Council advise the
Applicant, and the third party who made a submission, by way of further
information (FI) request that the:

'3)  Creation of access road to same manufacturing business across
agricultural field. 4) ....and laying of hardcore and fencing at
agricultural entrance’, is development - and is exempted
development per the exemptions provided for in Part 1, Class 13, and of
Part 3, Class 4, Article 6, Schedule 2 of the Planning and
Development Regulations 2001, as amended.
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NOTE: Following the above assessment and conclusion, it is considered
(regarding item 4) that no alterations have taken place to the field entrance, and
that this matter as part of the application has been omitted from the fina!
determination.

@L.O/?‘fm /@Aﬂ@//

// Administrative Officer. Executive Planner.

Page 16 of 18 742-Section 5 Man Split Decision



No. P/0266/24
Dun Laoghaire-Rathdown County Council
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACTS 1925 - 2014

RECORD OF EXECUTIVE BUSINESS CHIEF EXECUTIVE'S ORDERS

ORDER

The issuing of a Declaration pursuant to Section 5 of the Planning & Development
Act 2000 (as amended), to Jane Doyle 71, Doyle Kent Planning LTD, Carysfort
Avenue, Blackrock, Co Dublin, A94 Y3YO0, that: SPLIT DECISION

Having regard to,

. Sections 2, 3, 4(1) and 4(2) of the Planning and Development Act, 2000,
as amended,

. Articles 6 (1) and 9(1) of the Planning and Development Regulations 2001
(as amended),

. Class 13, Part 1, and Class 4, Part 3, Article 6, Schedule 2 of the Planning
and Development Regulations 2001, as amended, and the Conditions and
Limitations of same, and

. Plans and particulars lodged with this Section 5 application and the
information submitted by way of further information,

It is recommended that Dun Laoghaire-Rathdown County Council advise the
Applicant, and the third party who made the later submission by way of further
information (FI) request that the:

1} Change of use of barn to pottery manufacturing business' - is not
development under Section 3(1) of the Act.

It is also recommended that Dun Lacghaire-Rathdown County Council advise the
Applicant, and the third party who made a submission by way of further
information (FI) request that the:

'2) Works carried out to exterior of barn’ is development - and is
exempted development under Section (4)(1)(h) of the Act.

It is recommended that Dun Laoghaire-Rathdown County Council advise the
Applicant, and the third party who made a submission, by way of further
information (FI) request that the:

'3) Creation of access road to same manufacturing business across
agricultural field. 4) ....and jaying of hardcore and fencing at
agricultural entrance’, is development - and is exempted
development per the exemptions provided for in Part 1, Class 13, and of
Part 3, Class 4, Article 6, Schedule 2 of the Planning and
Development Regulations 2001, as amended.
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NOTE: Following the above assessment and conclusion, it is considered
(regarding item 4) that no alterations have taken place to the field entrance, and
that this matter as part of the application has been omitted from the final
determination.

Signed: el Mﬁm Date: z%@ga_g‘

Approved Officer

Thereunto empowered by order of Priomhfheidhemeannach, Comhairle Contae Dhin Laoghaire-Rath An DGin, Order
NO. c.#1- GRS 2R, dated o STIORMRANLR, delegating to me all his powers, functions and duties In relation to
the County Council of Ddn Laoghaire-Rathdown in respect of this matter.
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Dun Laoghaire Rathdown County Council

Planning and Organisational Innovation
Planning Registry and Decisions Section
Marine Road,

Dun Laoghaire

County Hail

RE: Declaration under Section 5 of the Planning and Development Act, 2000, as to whether or not the change of use of an
agricultural barn to a pottery manufacture business and the continuing use thereof for that purpose at Fiery Lane, Glencullen,
County Dublin, together with the development of an access roadway across an adjoining agricultural field to serve the said pottery
manufactory, is development and is not exempted development,

Dear Sir / Madam

We act on behalf of David and Catherine Ridgeway, Granite Lodge, Fiery Lane, Glencullen, D18 N621. The Grainite Lodge residential
property (Land Registry Folio 75871F County Dublin} adjoins the site subject of this application under Section 5 of the Planning and
Development Act, 2000, and which site is registered as Folio 75872F County Dublin

We attach a detailed letter from Mr. Ridgway setting out the facts as witnessed by him in relation to the development at Fiery Lane,
Glencullen, County Dublin, a completed Section 5 Form, a Site Location Map with the site outlined in red and fee of €80. We submit
an extract copy of a Google Earth aerial photo showing the site before construction of the access roadway and an ESRI aerial photo
extract showing the site subsequent to construction of the access roadway.

DIRECTORS PHONE ERAIL WWEB

Jane Doyle MRUP Dip.EIA (Mgmt) B.Soc.Sc MIPI 087 6263918

Karl Kent B.Arch MUBC Dip.TP Dip.EIA (Mgmt) FRIAI MIPI 085 7394853 info@doylekent.com www.doylekent.com




0.5. Map

Site Location and Description

The application for a Section 5 declaration relates to a plot of land (Folio 75872F County Dublin} located adjacent to Granite Lodge
on Fiery Lane, Glencullen, Dublin 18, in which a pottery manufactory has been recently established without planning permission in a
barn, and the adjoining field {Land Registry Folio 177412F) through which an access roadway has been constructed to the said barn.

The plot of land {Folio 75872F County Dublin} contains various outbuildings and one large agricultural barn. The barn and
outbuildings previously formed part of the land holding on which our clients’ house {Granite Lodge) stands, but was separated from
the curtilage of the house upon sale of the house to our clients in 2018,

More recently, in late 2022, works were carried out to both the interior and the exterior of the barn and its curtilage and a pottery
manufacturer established (Araucaria Ceramics), having relocated from Shankill. A roadway was formed to connect the barn to the
public road (Fiery Lane) via adjoining agricuftural lands to the east. No planning permission was sought for the change of use or for
any of the works. A new, separate postal address was obtained subsequentiy for the barn/pottery — D18YHOT.



The sequence of events is described in the letter from our client, Mr. Ridgway, who is a witness to these developments. In summary,
since late 2022, works which have been undertaken on the lands include:

1. Significant alteration to the exterior of the existing barn building e.g. putting up a chimney flue, large external water tanks,
new corrugated metal cladding and wood blocks and an electricity meter.

2. Significant work to the interior of the building which was previously an open barn whereas now it is set out for both
manufacturing and retail (see attached photos which are screenshots from the Instagram website of the pre-existing
business that relocated to the barn in Glencullen from another location).

3. A new connection to the electricity grid to serve the barn {a new pole was erected by the ESB on the land adjoining D18 YHT
9T to serve presumably a power line to D18 YHOT).

4. Building a new roadway from the barn {(now in use as pottery) across the adjoining field to connect to Fiery Lane. This
included removing trees/gorse, excavating the route of the road and spreading gravel to form the roadway {see photos
below - please note since these photos were taken the roadway has been further developed).

Granite Lodge

1. Aerial view of barn site outlined in red- nate that there is no formal access

to the site across the adjacent agricultural lands (Google Earth 2021)




2. ESRI maps image - showing the new access that has been created across the field and through the gorse to provide the
unauthorised vehicular access to the subject site.

Question 1.

Does the change of use from agricultural barn to a manufactory of pottery, occupied by a potter to carry out their business,
constitute development and exempted development

Development
As witnessed by Mr. Ridgway, who lives in the adjoining property, Granite Lodge, the barn was previously used for storage.

At the time of his purchase of the house, Granite Lodge, in 2018, it contained no sanitary facilities, no system for disposal of waste
water or connection to a piped water supply and we understand this remains the situation. We note that water tanks have been
installed externally. Also there was no electricity supply from the grid until a connection was made in 2022 by the ESB.

As described in the letter from Mr. Ridgway, the barn and associated buildings on the site have been leased to a third party
(Araucaria Ceramics) since 2022 and are being used and occupied as a pottery manufacturing business. This company, Araucaria
Ceramics, has been registered since 2018 with the Companies Registration Office (CRO 622429) at an address elsewhere - 6 Seaview
Wood, Shankill, Dublin D18TC91.

The previous use of the barn has ceased. The new activity constitutes a material change of use and therefore constitutes
development.

Also relevant to the question of “development” are the changes in environmental effects associated with the development, by way
of vehicular traffic generation, waste water run-off including from the pottery process, lack of sanitary facilities for such an
operation {no toilet or septic tank to serve the operation} and a change to the entity as a whole, with a visual and functional
difference between the previous use on the site and that which currently exists. The current use has resulted in a material effect on
the external appearance of the buildings and yard area with a new chimney flue installed and the external water tank storage.




3. Screen shots from ceramic company Instagram account

Is not exempted development

Section 4(1) of the Planning and Development Act, 2000, as amended, sets out a number of development categories which are
exempted development. The change of use of the premises subject of this Section 5 appiication does not come within the scope of
any of the categories cited at Section 4(1) of the Act.

Section 4{2)(a) of the Act enables the Minister to make regulations to provide for any class of development to be exempted
development for the purposes of the Act, where he or she is of the opinion that by reason of its size, nature or limited effect on its
surroundings, the carrying out of such development would not offend against the principles of proper planning and sustainabie
development. These exemptions are set in the Planning and Development Regulations, 2001, as amended.

Article 6 of the Planning and Development Regulations 2001, as amended, refers to Classes of development in Schedule 2 of the
Regulations, at Part 1 and 3 of the Schedule, which are deemed to be exempted development, subject to compliance with certain
conditions and limitations pertaining to the particular Class of development and with the requirements of Article 9 of the
Regulations.

The material change of use referred to does not benefit from any of the exemptions set out in Schedule 2 of the Regulations.

Further exemptions are set out at Article 10 of the Planning and Development Regulations 2001, as amended. This Article provides
that development, which consists of a change of use within any one of the classes of use specified in Part 4 of Schedule 2 of the

The change of use to a pottery manufacturing activity does not come within the provisions of Article 10 of the Reguiations.

The change of use from agricultural barn to a manufactory of pottery is development and is not exempted development.



Photographs September 2022 showing construction of the new road (taken by Mr. D. Ridgway}

Question 2.

Whether the construction of a road across an agricultural field to serve an unauthorised development (i.e. a pottery
manufactory), including formation of parking area to serve the pottery, is or is not exempted development, within the meaning of
the Planning and Development Act, 2000 (as amended)

The development site is identified on the map submitted to the Planning Autharity together with an aerial photo which identifies the
access track across third party lands to the subject agricultural barn. Based on historical aerial photography, the photographs taken
by our client in September 2022 and on the information set out in Mr. Ridgway’s letter, we note that there was no pre-existence of
an access track across the field to the barn before 2022.

The field entrance onto Fiery Lane was previously used by agricultural machinery to gain access to the field. A road way to provide
access to the barn (pottery manufactory) was created in 2022 across the intervening land which involved the removal of gorse and
the laying of a gravel surface along the newly created track. A parking area has been formed beside the pottery building with
additional hard core laid.

The creation of a private road across an agricultural field to provide an access to the unauthorised pottery manufactory constitutes
development.




New Road

Section 4(1) of the Planning and Development Act, 2000, as amended, sets out a number of development categories which are
exempted development. The construction of the road to serve the premises now used as a pottery manufactory does not come
within the scope of any of the categories cited at Section 4{1) of the Act.

Section 4(2)(a) of the Act enables the Minister to make regulations to provide for any class of development to be exempted
development for the purposes of the Act where he or she is of the opinion that by reason of its size, nature or limited effect on its
surroundings, the carrying out of such development would not offend against the principles of proper planning and sustainable
development. These exemptions are set in the Planning and Development Regulations, 2001, as amended.

Article 6 of the Planning and Development Regulations 2001, as amended, refers to Classes of development in Schedule 2 of the
Regulations, at Part 1 and 3 of the schedule, which are deemed to be exempted development, subject to compliance with certain

conditions and limitations pertaining to the particular Class of development and with the requirements of Article 9 of the
Regulations.



§I

CLASS 13 of Part 1, Schedule 2 of the Regulations, states the following:

The repair or improvement of any private street, road or way, being works carried out on land within the boundary of the
street, road or way, and the construction of any private footpath or paving.,

Conditions and Lirnitations
The width of any such private footpath or paving shall not exceed 3 metres.

The development does not fall under CLASS 13 which refers to the repair or improvement of any private street, road or way, being
works carried out on land within the boundary of the street. road or way, and the construction of any private footpath or paving.
There was no private road across these third party lands providing access to the barn building and adjeining yard. The road recently
installed is not a footpath or paving, butis a road to serve the unauthorised development being conducted in the barn,

Article S(1){a) {viii) of the Planning and Development Regulations 2001, states that development is not exempted development if it
consists of or comprises the extension, alteration, repair or renewal of an unauthorised structure or a structure the use of which is
an unauthorised use,

The provision of a parking area to serve the pottery manufactory is not exempted development by virtue of the said Article 9(1){a)
(viii), as the provision of a parking area is an alteration of a structure the use of which is unauthorised.

Access point onto Fiery Lane prior to construction of the new road (Google street view)



Sight Line along public road at Entrance onto Fiery Lane Entrance from Fiery Lane

Question 3.

Whether the use of an existing agricultural access onto a public road and use of the new road leading to an unauthorised pottery
manufactory, at a point with restricted sight lines, is or is not development and is or is not exempted development within the
meaning of the Planning and Development Act, 2000 (as amended)

The unauthorised pottery manufactory is served by the new road with access onto Fiery Lane via the location of a pre-existing
agricultural access. This access is linked to the agricultural fands in third party ownership providing occasional access across
agricultural lands.

The pottery workshop generates entirely new, additional traffic movements via the new road leading to additional turning
movements from/to the new road at the pre-existing access point onto Fiery Lane. This is an intensification of use of the access
point amounting to a material change of use. At the focation of the access onto Fiery Lane, the sight lines to the south-west along
the public road are severely restricted, thereby generating a traffic hazard for the increased traffic movements.

Article 9(1)(a)(iii) of the Regulations states that developments shall not be exempted where such development would endanger
public safety by reason of traffic hazard or obstruction of road users.

Accordingly, having regard to the provisions of Article 9(1)(a}{iii) of the Planning and Development Regulations, 2001, use of the
access and of the new road is not exempted development per Class 13, Schedule 2, Part 1, of the said Planning and Development
Regulations, 2001 {as amended).
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Question 4

Whether the installation of external water tanks and the provision of an external flue in connection with the unauthorised change
of use from an agricultural barn to a pottery manufactory constitute exempted development or not

The exterior of the barn has been altered by the installation of external water tanks and the provision of an external flue.
Section 4(1)(h) of the Planning and Development Act, 2000, as amended, sets out the following as exempted development:

“development consisting of the carrying out of works for the maintenance, improvement or other alteration of any structure,
being works which affect only the interior of the structure or which do not materially affect the external appearance of the
structure so as to render the appearance inconsistent with the character of the structure or of neighbouring structures”

We consider that the external water tanks are inconsistent with the pre-existing character of the barn by virtue of their scale and
location. The external fiue is to serve a development materially different to the previous use of the barn and is visually out of
character with an agricultural barn.

Accordingly we consider that the installation of external water tanks and the provision of an external flue in connection with the
unauthorised change of use from an agricultural barn to a pottery manufactory do not constitute exempted development.

Conclusion and Declaration sought under Section 5

Having regard to the above, we do not consider that the development in question could be considered to constitute exempted
development - under the provisions of either the principal Act or of the Planning and Development Regulations, 2001, as amended.
We would ask the planning authority to agree with our conclusion and issue a deciaration that the material change of use and the
associated works, which have been carried out, constitute development, which is not exempted development.

Yours Sincerely

Jane Doyle

31% January 2024




3 images from ESRI showing how the road has been
developed between 2022 and 2023
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Letter from Ken Lynch, a neighbour to the
Ridgeways in support of their position




To: An Bord Pleanala

Date: 6th March 2024

Dear Sir / Madam

My name is Ken Lynch. I'm a long-term resident on Barrack Road, Glencullen, Dublin 18.
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